
FILED 8/25/2020 
DOCUMENT NO. 05043-2020 
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK 

8/20/2020 

Commission Clerk 

FLORIDA UTILITY SERVICES 1, LLC 
5911 TROUBLE CREEK RD 

NEW PORT RICHEY, FL. 34652 

Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL. 32399 

RE: Docket# 20200169-WS-Application for a Staff Assisted rate case in Lake County and 

request for interim rate increase, by Lake Yale Utilities, LLC 

Dear Commission Clerk: 

Please find enclosed the company response to staff's first data request. 

1. A1 written summary, by permit number, of all Department of Environmental Protection, Water 

Management District, and/or County Health Department permits. 

Company Response: The PWS # for Lake Yale is 3354688. The PWS # for Sandpiper is 335115 

2. If any plant addition has been made or will be required due to a written order from a governmental 

agency, please provide a copy of that order. 

Company response: Please see enclosed. 

3. A list of all service complaints received during the test year and four years prior to the test year. 

Pl1ease include an explanation of how each complaint was resolved. 

Company response: Please see enclosed 

4. A listing for each water or wastewater system of all assets associated with that system, including 

distribution piping, pumping stations, sewer piping, lift stations, fire hydrants, etc. 

Company Response: Please see enclosed. 
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5. Number of customers classified as to meter size and class (commercial or residential) for the 
following points in time: 

a) A minimum of 4 years prior to the beginning of the test year. 
b) The beginning of the last calendar year. 
c) The end of the last calendar year. 
d) Present. 

Company Response: Please see enclosed. 

6. Please provide a copy of the engineering maps for each water and wastewater system showing 
location and size of water and wastewater mains throughout the service area and customer 
location and classification. Please identify on each map vacant customer lots, customer meter size, 
flush points, fire hydrants, pumping stations, and lift stations. 

Company Response: map is attached to enclosed flash drive. 

7. Please fill out the spreadsheet, included as Attachment 1, concerning any proforma items. Please 
include with your response at least three bid proposals or estimates per item for each of the pro 
forma items. If at least three bid proposals or estimates were not sought for each item, please 
explain on an item-by-item basis. 

Company Response: The Company is requesting the purchase of a new mower. The 3 bids will be late 
filed as I am still awaiting bids to come in. The Company requests the cost of this mower be divided 
between Lake Yale and East Marion. The mower will be on a trailer and used at both locations. 

On behalf of the utility, 

Michael Sm~ Y 
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Additional Documents for Question #2 

#1. A storm destroyed the old wooden fence that surrounded the Lake Yale water plant and the 

Lake Yale wastewater plant. I have included the quickbooks print out, including the labor costs, 

as we replaced the two fences with chain link fence in house. 

#2. We had to replace a lift station pump with a new one. 

#3. This is the receipt for rebuilding the overload at the wastewater plant. 

#4. This is. the receipt for the permit to convert the well at Lake Yale from Gas Chlorine to liquid 
Chlorine. 

#5. This is a receipt for the guy to draw a map of the system for the purposes of obtaing the 
permit. 

#6. This is the contract to have the ponds sprayed for weed control. 

#6A- This is the update agreement to #6 for 2019/2020 

#7. At the Sandpiper well, the cost to replace the fence was split between the utility and the 
HOA, because they wanted the vinyl fencing for aesthetic reason and they wanted to match the 

color of their other buildings. The utility agreed to split the cost and utility personnel removed 
the old wooden fence. I asked them to provide me with 3 bids which are enclosed. 



Mike Smallridge 

From: Farris, Jill 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Friday, April 12, 2019 9:41 AM 
David Bolam; Useche, Viviana; Sterling Carroll 
Gary Williams; Tom Gustafson; Mike Smallridge (mike@fus1lie.com); Sterling Carroll; 

Subject: 
Villareal, Daissan A 
RE: Lake Yale Estates (3354688) and Sandpiper (3351115) Status? 

' Be advised that both the interconnect and conversion from gas to hypochlorination were placed into service without the 

Department's approval. The submittal of an after-the fact permit application is mandatory for the Department to accept 
the work placed in service without a permit and clearance from the Department. Withdrawing the permit(s) is not an 

option. 

Provide an update on the status of the progress of the permit application by April 19, 2019. 

PIO H CTIII C TO ££TNER 

Jiff 9d. 'Farris 
Environmental Consultant 
FDEP, Centra l District Office 
Jill.Farris@floridadep.gov 
Office: (407) 897-4136 

From: David Bolam <djbengineering@msn.com> 

Sent: Friday, April 12, 2019 9:17 AM 
To: Useche, Vi,viana <Viviana.Useche@FloridaDEP.gov>; Sterling Carroll <Sterling.Carroll@frwa.net> 
Cc: Gary Williams <Gary.Williams@frwa.net>; Tom Gustafson <Tom.Gustafson@frwa.net>; Mike Small ridge 

(mike@fuslllc.com) <mike@fuslllc.com>; Farris, Jill <Jill.Farris@dep.state.fl.us>; Sterling Carroll 
<Sterling.Carroll@frwa.net>; Villareal, Daissan A.<Daissan.A.Villareal@dep.state.fl.us> 

Subject: RE: Lake Yale Estates (3354688) and Sandpiper (3351115) Status? 

Viviana, 

I 

The Owner has not been successful in finding a contractor who will perform the services required by the FDEP at a 

reasonable cost. Therefore, the permittee requests the permit application be withdrawn. 

David Bolam, P.E. 
Saltus Engineering, Inc. 
(904) 742-6545 

From: Useche, Viviana <Viviana.Useche@FloridaDEP.gov> 

Sent: Friday, March 22, 2019 4:15 PM 
To: David Bolam <djbengineering@msn.com>; Sterling Carroll <Sterling.Carroll@frwa.net> 
Cc: Gary Williams <Gary.Williams@frwa.net>; Tom Gustafson <Tom.Gustafson@frwa.net>; Mike Small ridge 
(mike@fuslllc.com) <mike@fuslllc.com>; Farris, Jill <Jill.Farris@dep.state.fl.us>; Sterling Carroll 

<Sterling.Carroll@frwa.net>; Villareal, Daissan A. <Daissan.A.Villareal@dep.state.fl.us> 
Subject: RE: Lake Yale Estates (3354688) and Sandpiper (3351115) Status? 
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Good afternoon, 
I 

Could you please send me an update on t he progress of this permit application? 

Thanks, 

-Viviana 

From: Villareal, Daissan A. 
Sent: Thursday, January 24, 2019 6:59 AM 
To: David Bolam <djbengineering@msn.com> 
Cc: Gary Williams <Gary.Williams@frwa.net>; Tom Gustafson <Tom.Gustafson@frwa.net>; Mike Smallridge 
(mike@fuslllo.com) <mike@fuslllc.com>; Farris, Jill <Jill.Farris@dep.state.fl.us>; Sterling Carroll 
<Sterling.Carroll@frwa.net>; Useche, Viviana <Viviana.Useche@FloridaDEP.gov> 

Subject : RE: Lake Yale Estates (3354688) and Sandpiper (3351115) Status? 

Thanks David for lhe update. However. this needs to be submitted with the permit applicalion. 

Daissan A. Villareal, P.E. 
Permitting and Waste Cleanup 

Professional Engineer II 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
Central District - Orlando 

Daissan.A.Villareal@dep.state.fl.us 

Office: 407-897-4129 

Looking to file a Nobce, Registration, or Self-{;ertification? Need a permit determination fast? You can even submit a permit application and make a payment! Try 
DEP's Business Portal. It's easy and quick. 
Just click the button. 

Thank you for contacting the Department for a permit determination. If you weren·t aware. we've 
developed a free online self-certification tool for this purpose. The tool will help you immediately 
determine if your proposed project meets relevant permit exemption criteria. or if you are required to 
obtain a permit for your project. 

You may access the tool at the Department's Business Portal. here: http://v.-ww.lldepportal.com/go/ then 
click [Apply], [Build], [Self-Cert for Potable Water or Domestic Wastewater System Pennit 
Exemption]. 

Upon completion, il will provide you a document confirming your exemption and no further action is 
needed. Should you not wish to utilize this tool. the Department will aim to complete your permil 
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determination within four weeks from receipt. Please let me know if you have any trouble using the 

Business Portal. Thank you. 

From: David Bolam f mailto:djbengineering@msn.com) 

Sent: Wednesday, January 23, 2019 4:35 PM 

To: Villareal, Daissan A.<Daissan.A.Villareal@dep.state.fl.us> 

Cc: Gary Williams <Gary.Williams@frwa.net>; Tom Gustafson <Tom.Gustafson@frwa.net>; Mike Smallridge 

(mike@fuslllc.com) <mike@fuslllc.com>; Farris, Jill <Jill.Farris@dep.state.fl.us>; Sterling Carroll 

<Sterling.Carroll@frwa.net>; Useche, Viviana <Viviana.Useche@FloridaDEP.gov> 

Subject: RE: Lake Yale Estates (3354688) and Sandpiper (3351115) Status? 

Daissan, 

Some of the items in your e-mail below will take time to complete. However, I re-visited the hydraulic model today and 

updated it to reflect the 4-inch interconnection. Then I ran the three simulations for each of the different scenarios 

described in my October 1, 2018 letter report. The change to the connection point made only slight changes to the 

pressures throughout the system so there is no change to the conclusions. I have attached an updated model map and 

the updated Tables 3 through 5 of the report. 

David Bolam, P.E. 

Saltus Engineering, Inc. 

(904) 742-6545 

From: Villareal, Daissan A.<Daissan.A.Villareal@dep.state.fl.us> 

Sent: Tuesday, January 22, 2019 7:36 AM 

To: David Bolam <djbengineering@msn.com> 

Cc: Gary Williams <Gary.Williams@frwa.net>; Tom Gustafson <Tom.Gustafson@frwa.net>; Mike Smallridge 

(mike@fuslllc.com) <mike@fuslllc.com>; Farris, Jill <Jill.Farris@dep.state.fl.us>; Sterling Carroll 

<Sterling.Carroll@frwa.net>; Useche, Viviana <Viviana.Useche@FloridaDEP.gov> 

Subject: RE: Lake Yale Estates (3354688) and Sandpiper (3351115) Status? 

David. 

As you said the interconnect \'vas constructed and placed in sen ice" ithoul a permit and clearance from the 

Department. 

Please follov. the procedures belov .. for after-the-fact permit application and acceptance. A permit \\i ll be 

requi red to be submitted for the interconnect. alter-the-fact. Based on the submittal. an acceptance letter for 

works completed and placed in service without a permit and clearance. will be issued by the Department. 

A. Construction of a Water Distribution System Interconnection. A Specific Permit is required with a fee 

of $900.00 
a. Submit a completed form 62-555.900_ 1-Ncw Specific Permit form (attached) signed and scaled 

h: the engineer of record. The description and purpose of the project must include a 

comprehensi\c narrali\e discussion of all the water mains and associated \ahes. littings and 

appurtenances. Provide total lengths per size of water main installed. 

b. Please pro\'idc the purpose and intent of interconnecting Lake Yale Estates (PWS No. 3354688) 

and Sandpiper (PWS No. 33511 15) and future states of the \vater treatment plants at both sides. 

c. Discuss the mode of operation of the water distribution system interconnect. Discuss the intent of 

the connection: if it is bidirectional or unidirectional to Lake Yale Estates (PWS No. 3354688) 
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from Sandpiper (PWS No. 3351115). if it is to have all valves normally open or closed, manually 
operated or automatic, no metering devices, etc. 

d. Signed and sealed engineering record drawings depicting all the water mains constructed without 
a permit. Include in the drawings a one-page drawing indicating which PWS is being served by 
the waler distribution system at each end. The drawing must also indicate the location of 

' proposed above-ground or below-ground (whichever applies) interconnection and a drawing 
showing the details of the proposed above-ground or below-ground (whichever applies) 
interconnection. 

e. The following must be shown in the specifications or engineering notes in the drawing: 
• Color coding or marking of new water main pipes. [62 555.320(21) (b) 3, F.A.C.]. 
• Bedding, backfill and depth or cover in trenches for underground water main installation .. 

[62-555.320(21) (b). F.A.C. and RSWW 8.5.2.). 
• Change of direction fittings. terminal fittings and hydrants must be provided with thrust 

restraints, [62-555.320(21) (b), F.A.C., and RSSW 8.5.4). Sizing of such restraints is the 
engineer's responsibility. 

• PVC water mains shall be installed. pressure and leak tested in accordance with A WW A 
Standard C605 and Ductile Tron water mains in accordance with AWWA C600, [62 
555.320(21) (b) J and 62-555.330. F.A.C]. All installation. testing and field procedures 
must be provided and must conform to the applicable A WW A Standards. 

• Disinfecting the water main and conducting bacteriological surveys and evaluations must 
be done in accordance with AWWA C65 l. Connecting the new mains before being 
disinfected to the existing active system for filling. flushing and testing constitutes a 
prohibited cross connection 

• Horizontal and vertical minimum separation distances required between water mains and 
all other util ity I ines shall be included in the specifications and used by the engineer so 
that the design complies with 62-555.314(1 ). (2). (3 ). and ( 4 ). F.A.C. Exceptions must be 
identified by Lhe engineer, and the appropriate justifications and alternative construction 
features provided for case by case approval by the Department. [62-555.314(5), F.A.C.]. 

• Piping material specifications covering pipes, jointing and packing materials, internal 
coating and linings, fittings, specials and appurtenances shall all be in accordance with 
the corresponding A WWA Standards and be conforming to NSF requirements. as may be 
appl icable. with exceptions allowed only if documentation and assurances are provided in 
compliance with Paragraphs 62-555.320(3) (d). 62-555.320(3) (b) and 62 555.320(21) 
(c), F.A.C. The lead use prohibition in Rule 62-555.322, F.A.C .. shall also apply. 

f. What is the impact that the project will have on tbe existing public water system·s reserve 
capacity and operating pressures. (62 555.520 (4) (a) 2. F.A.C 

g. Verify capacity sufficiency of Sandpiper WTP, considering the current customers or any other 
interconnections supplied by Sandpiper WTP in addition to its service area. 

h. Provide a hydraulic justification for the size of the new piped interconnection, [62-555.320(21) 
(b), F.A.C .. and RSWW, 8.1.]. 

B. Acceptance: Submit the following documentations together with the Hems Listed in Item A above. 
No permit shall be issued afler the fact to construct work which has already been done. However lhat 

work must be accepted by the DEP. In order for the work to be accepted. the engineer shall submit the 
follov.:ing: 

a. Submit a completed engineer's certification of completion form 62-555.900(9), 
"'Ce11ification or Construction Completion and Request for Clearance to Place Permitted 
PWS Components into Operation'' duly signed by all parties (form attached). 

b. Satisfactory bacteriological test results (with chlorine residuals indicated) for samples 
collected on two consecutive days from locations representative of the entire installed water 
mains. Submit the sketch showing where samples were taken 
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c. A record of hydrostatic and leakage testing performed on any installed water mains. 
d. Provide the reason for constrncting the Water distribution system interconnect without a 

permit. 
e. Provide the dates when the construction was started and completed. 

C. Requ.est for consolidation: request can be submitted with the pe1mit application but approval can only 
take place when an acceptance has been issued by the Department for the after the fact water 
distribution system interconnect between Lake Yale Estates (PWS No. 3354688) and Sandpiper 
(PWS No. 3351115). 

a. Submit a written request to consolidate the two WTP's. Please clarify if Lake Yale Estates will 
be a water treatment plants of Sandpiper WTP system with the wells, tanks and treatment 
processes all remaining in place without addition, deletion or modification, and available for 
service as necessitated by the operating and loading conditions. Also. clarify that the two plants 
will be consolidated under one PWS No. which is the PWS No. ofSandpiperWTP-3351115. 

b. The distribution system of the Sandpiper WTP and Lake Yale WTP must be hydraulically 
integrated, not only physically interconnected by single pipes. please demonstrate that this is the 

, case. Under the new scheme, Sandpiper PWS (with Lake Yale as one of its WTP) must operate 
within F.A.C. guidelines under the maximum day demand plus fire flow and at peak- hour flo\\. 
conditions with alJ system components in operation. 

c. New total colifom1, Stage 2 disinfectant/disinfection byproducts. and lead and copper tap 
sampling plans, must be developed by the Util ity and submitted to the Department for 
acceptance. 

For Chlorine Conversion: 

I 
I. A. Water Construction (WC) Permit Application must be submitted for the chlorine 

conversion. This is a minor modification to the system. The fee based on the rated design 
capacity of the plant (0.468 MGD) is $1,000.0 

a. Submit a completed form 62-555.900_ 1-New Specific Permit fonn (attached) signed and 
sealed by the engineer of record. The description and purpose of the project must include a 
comprehensive narrative discussion of the WTP components that were installed which 
include the Sodium Hypochlorite Storage and Feed System 

b. Signed and sealed engineering record drawings depicting all the water treatment plant 
components ins ta I led 

c. Provide assurance that the hypochlorinator shall be positive displacement metering pwnps. 
d. Provide assurance that the metering pump shall have anti-siphon protection. The antisiphon 

protection for metering plUnps shaJl be in accordance with RSWW 5.1.5 as incorporated into 
Rule 62-555.330 F.A.C. 

e. Provide the specifications as well as specify the product name of the sodium hypochlorite 
solution that is used by the WTP and provide assurance that it conforms to ANSI/ AWW A 
B300, Standard for Hypochlorites and ANSI/NSF 60. Drinking Water Treatment Chemicals­
Health Effects. Submit the Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) for the sodium hypochlorite 
solution. 

f. Provide the specifications of the chlorine solution tank. 
g. Provide assurance that sodium hypochJorite shall be stored in the original shipping containers 

or in sodium hypochlorite compatible bulk liquid storage tanks. 
h. Provide the specification sheets/manufacturer's cut-out sheets for the new chlorine analyzer. 

if any is proposed. 
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1. Provide a brief description of the sodium hypochlorite storage and control room. Are the 
storage containers or tanks located out of the sunlight in a cool area and vented to the outside 
of the building? 

1 J. Provide assurance that housing for the hypochlorite storage or feed facilities shall be 
designed and constructed in accordance with Section 5.1.14 in Recommended Standards for 
Water Works as incorporated into Rule 62-555.330. F.A.C. 

k. Provide. at a minimum. the appropriate safety gear and equipment. for hypochlorination: 
rubber apron, rubber gloves. respirator, and eyewash/shower. 

l. Provide piping specifications (Schedule 80 PVC Pipe is typicall) utilized. If PVC pipe is 
used, it must bear NSF logo for potable water use). 

Oaissan A. Villareal, P.E. 
Permitting and Waste Cleanup 

Professional Engineer II 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
Central District - Orlando 

Daissan.A.Villareal@dep.state.fl .us 
Office: 407-897-4129 

Looking to file a Notice, Registration, or Self-certification? Need a permit determination fast? You can even submit a permit application and make a payment! Try 
DEP's Business Portal. It's easy and quick. 
Just click the button. 

From: David Bolam [mailto:djbengineering@msn.com] 
Sent: Friday, January 18, 2019 5:50 PM 
To: Useche, Viviana <Viviana.Useche@FloridaDEP.gov>; Sterling Carroll <Sterling.Carroll@frwa.net> 
Cc: Gary Williams <Gary.Williams@frwa.net>; Tom Gustafson <Tom.Gustafson@frwa.net>; Mike Smallridge 
(mike@fuslllc.com) <mike@fuslllc.com>; Farris, Jill <Jill.Farris@dep.state.fl.us>; Villareal, Daissan A. 

<Daissan.A.Villareal@dep.state.fl.us> 
Subject: RE: Lake Yale Estates (3354688) and Sandpiper (3351115) Status? 

Viviana, 

I 
We have been working with the operators to identify the location and route of the actual interconnection between the 
Lake Yale Estates system and the Sandpiper MHP. I have prepared the attached drawing that shows the route and the 
pipeline connection based on our discussions with the operations staff. There were no records of the construction of 
this interconnection or when it was installed. We would like to resolve this issue with the Department and I am planning 
to revise the water system model to reflect this change. The interconnect has been in service for many years without 
incident and we would like to come to a reasonable solution with the Department over how we can get this matter 
quickly resolved. Please let me know of any thing other than the updated modeling that will be required. 
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David Bolam, P.E. 
Saltus Engineering, Inc. 

(904) 742-6545 

From: Useche, Viviana <Viviana.Useche@FloridaDEP.gov> 

Sent: Friday, January 18, 2019 4:04 PM 
To: Sterling Carroll <Sterling.Carroll@frwa.net> 
Cc: Gary Williams <Gary.Williams@frwa.net>; Tom Gustafson <Tom.Gustafson@frwa.net>; David Bolam - Saltus 

I 
Engineering, Inc.(djbengineering@msn.com) <djbengineering@msn.com>; Mike Smallridge (mike@fuslllc.com) 
<mike@fuslllc.com>; Farris, Jill <Jill.Farris@dep.state.fl.us>; Villareal, Daissan A.<Daissan.A.Villareal@dep.state.fl.us> 

Subject: RE: Lake Yale Estates (3354688) and Sandpiper (3351115) Status? 

Good afternoon, 

Could you please send me an update on the progress of this permit application? 

Thanks, 

-Viviana 

From: Villareal, Daissan A. 
Sent: Wednesday, October 17, 201811:21 AM 
To: Sterling Carroll <Sterling.Carroll@frwa.net>; Useche, Viviana <Viviana.Useche@FloridaDEP.gov> 
Cc: Gary Williams <Gary.Williams@frwa.net>; Tom Gustafson <Tom.Gustafson@frwa.net>; David Bolam - Saltus 
Engineering, Inc.(djbengineering@msn.com) <djbengineering@msn.com>; Mike Smallridge (mike@fuslllc.com) 

<mike@fuslllc.com>; Farris, Jill <Jill.Farris@dep.state.fl.us> 
Subject: RE: Lake Yale Estates (3354688) and Sandpiper (3351115) Status? 

The DS permit application foe is $900 

The WC permit application for the conversion is a minor Mod with fee of $1,000 for 0.1 MGD and above and 
$500 for below 0.1 MGD. 

From: Sterling1 Carroll [mailto:Sterling.Carroll@frwa.net] 
Sent: Wednesday, October 17, 2018 11:07 AM 
To: Villareal, Daissan A.<Daissan.A.Villareal@dep.state.fl.us>; Useche, Viviana <Viviana.Useche@dep.state.fl.us> 
Cc: Gary Williams <Gary.Williams@frwa.net>; Tom Gustafson <Tom.Gustafson@frwa.net>; David Bolam - Saltus 
Engineering, lr;ic. (djbengineering@msn.com) <djbengineering@msn.com>; Mike Smallridge (mike@fuslllc.com) 

<mike@fuslllc.com>; Farris, Jill <Jill.Farris@dep.state.fl.us> 
Subject: RE: Lake Yale Estates (3354688) and Sandpiper (3351115) Status? 

Daissan, 

And the permit fee is still $900 ... ??? 

Thank you so much, 
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Sterling L. Carroll, P.E. 
Florida Rura l Water Association 

Florido Rural Water Association is a non-profit organization that wos formed to provide technical assistance, training, and professional advice to water and 
wastewater systems. We assist water and wastewater systems with every phase of water ond wastewater operations (technical, monogeriol, financial administration, 
and regulatory compliance). 

-----------·----------------------

From: Villareal, Daissan A. [mailto:Daissan.A.Villareal@dep.state.fl.us} 

Sent: Wednesday, October 17, 2018 7:03 AM 
To: Sterling Carroll <Sterling.Carroll@frwa.net>; Useche, Viviana <Viviana.Useche@dep.state.fl.us> 
Cc: Gary Williams <Gary.Williams@frwa.net>; Tom Gustafson <Tom.Gustafson@frwa.net>; David Bolam - Saltus 
Engineering, Inc. (djbengineering@msn.com) <djbengineering@msn.com>; Mike Smallridge (mike@fuslllc.com) 

<mike@fuslllc.com>; Farris, Jill <Jill.Farris@dep.state.fl.us> 
Subject: RE: Lake Yale Estates (3354688) and Sandpiper (3351115) Status? 

Just a reminder: The interconnect can be covered by a distribution system(DS) permit application and another 
water construction (WC) permit application must be submitted for the switch to hypochlorination. They cannot 
be lumped into one permit application, one is distribution and one is WTP modification. 

From: Sterling Carroll [mailto:Sterling.Carroll@frwa.net] 
Sent: Tuesday, October 16, 2018 4:23 PM 
To: Useche, Viviana <Viviana.Useche@dep.state.fl.us> 
Cc: Gary Williams <Gary.Williams@frwa.net>; Tom Gustafson <Tom.Gustafson@frwa.net>; David Bolam - Saltus 
Engineering, Inc. (djbengineering@msn.com) <djbengineering@msn.com>; Mike Smallridge (mike@fuslllc.com) 
<mike@fuslllc.com>; Farris, Jill <Jill.Farris@dep.state.fl.us>; Villareal, Daissan A. <Daissan.A.Villareal@dep.state.fl.us> 

Subject: Lake Yale Estates (3354688) and Sandpiper (3351115) Status? 

Vivianna Useche 
FDEP Central District 

Mr. David Bolam, P.E. is preparing the permit application. A permit is NECESSARY to interconnect two water systems 

AND to merge them into a single system. 

Ms. Daissan Vi llareal has issued a RAI on October 10th that David and M ike are working to respond to ... 

Thank you so much, 

Sterling L. Carroll, P.E. 
Florida Rura l Water Association 

------------------·---
Florido Rural Water Association is o non-profit organization that wos formed to provide technical assistance, training, ond professional advice to water ond 
wastewater systems. We assist water and wastewater systems with every phase of woter and wastewater operations (technical, managerial, financial administration, 
ond regulatory compliance). 

From: Tom Gustafson 
Sent: Tuesday; October 16, 2018 3:56 PM 
To: Sterling Carroll <Sterling.Carroll@frwa.net> 
Cc: Gary Williams <Gary.Williams@frwa.net> 

Subject: Fwd: Shady Oaks 

FYI 
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Tom Gustafson 

FRWA6'6) 
352-267-1302 

I 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: "Useche, Viviana" <Viviana.Useche@dep.state.fl.us> 

Date: October 16, 2018 at 3:42:59 PM EDT 
. .-;.i ... ,, To: Tom Gustafson <Tom.Gustafson@frwa.net> .... 

·----._ .._ Cc: "Farris, Jill" <Jill.Farris@dep.state.fl.us> 

SUb1ect: RE; Shady Oaks 

Tom, 

Could I ask you a huge favor? Could you check with the FRWA engineers that handle permits about a 

Lake County system? (if they are not super-bus-y with Hurricane Michael response) . 
Lake Yale Estates (3354688) and Sandpiper (3351115) are putting in a permit for an interconnection and 

anoth~r one for the switch from gas to hypochlorination. Yes, these are Mike Smallridge systems. 

I have PSC calling me asking for updates on the issuance of the permit. 

Thanks Tom! 

-Viviana 

From: Tom Gustafson [mailto:Tom.Gustafson@frwa.net] 
Sent: Tuesday, October 16, 2018 10:42 AM 
To: Useche, Viviana <Viviana.Useche@dep.state .fl.us> 

Cc: Farris, Jill <Jill.Farris@dep.state.fl.us> 
Subject: Re: Shady Oaks 

Ok see you tomorrow 

Tom Gustafson 

FRWA
1
6'6) 

352-267-1302 

On Oct 16, 2018, at 9:59 AM, Useche, Viviana <Viviana.Useche@dep.state.fl.us> wrote: 

Yes, Tom you are more than welcome to come over. I just heard from Nathan that he 

might not be able to join us, he left me some notes. 

-Viviana 

From: Tom Gustafson [mailto:Tom.Gustafson@frwa.net] 
Sent: Monday, October 15, 2018 7:44 PM 
To: Useche, Viviana <Viviana.Useche@dep.state.fl.us> 

Subject : Shady Oaks 

Viviana, 

9 



Could I join you and Nathan for the conference call at your office? I am going to be close 

by, and will have to use my cell phone if not. Wednesday 1:30pm Shady Oaks MHP 
, Wed, Oct 17, 2018 1:30 PM - 2:15 PM EDT 

Please join my meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone. 
https://global.gotomeeting.com/ join/150494533 You can also dial in using 
your phone. United States: +1 (571) 317-3112 Access Code: 150-494-
533 

' Thanks 

Tom Gustafson 

FRWA 6~ 
352-267-1302 
0 - ---

0 ---

0 ----

10 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 

Environmental Protection 

October 16, 2019 

CENTRAL DISTRICT OFFICE 
3319 MAGUIRE BLVD., SUITE 232 

ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32803 

Certified Mail # 91 7199 9991 7030 9148 1733 

Michael Smallridge, Owner 
Lake Yale Utilities, LLC. 
591 I Trouble Creek Rd 
New Port Richey, FL 34652 
mikc@fus l lie.com 

Re: Notice of Violation 
Lake Yale Estates 
OGC Case No. 19-1550 
Lake County 

Dear Mr. Smallridge: 

Ron Desantis 
Governor 

Jeanette Nuiiez 
Lt. Governor 

Noah Valenstein 
Secretary 

Enclosed is a Notice of Violation (NOV) issued by the Department in the referenced case. The 

NOV addresses allegations of violations of Florida Statutes and Department Rules. 

The NOV's Notice of Rights section explains what recourse the Respondent has concerning 

resolution of the allegations contained in the NOV. Please read this section carefully. 

Please contact Viviana Useche of the Central District Office at 407-897-2919or via e-mail at 

Viviana.Useche@FloridaDEP.gov if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Aaron Watkins 
Director, Central District 

Enclosures: Notice of Violation 
Exhibit l Warning Letter 

w .... 



Lake Yale Utilities, LLC. 
OGCCaseNo. 19-1550 
Notice of Violation 
Page 2 of2 
October 16, 2019 

cc: Kirk White, FDEP OGC, Kirk.White(a.dep.state.fl,us 

Anne Willis, FDEP OGC, Anne.Willis@floridadep.gov 

James Lemkow, 11842 Sussex Hill Way, Leesburg, FL 34788 

Sandy Cole, scolelye@gmail.com 
FDEP Central District, David Smicherko, Jill Farris, Viviana Useche, Ashley Gardner 



BEFORE THE STATE OF FLORIDA 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT 

OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, 
IN THE OFFICE OF THE 
CENTRAL_DISTRICT 

Petitioner, 

V. OGC File No. 19-1550 

LAKE YALE UTILITIES, LLC 
I 

---------------

To: 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION, 

ORDERS FOR CORRECTIVE ACTION AND 

ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY ASSESSMENT 

Lake Yale Utilities, LLC 
Michael A. Smallridge, Manager 
5911 Trouble Creek Rd 
New Port Richey, FL 34652 

Pursuant to the authority of Section 403 .121 (2), Florida Statutes ("Fla. Stat."), the State of 

Floriqa Department of Environmental Protection ("Department") gives notice to Lake Yale 

Utilities, LLC, ("Respondent") of the following findings of fact and conclusions of law with 

respect to violations of Chapter 403, Fla. Stat. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
PARAGRAPHS APPLICABLE TO ALL COUNTS 

1. The Department is the administrative agency of the state of Florida having the 

power and duty to protect Florida's air and water resources and to administer and 

enforce the provisions of Chapter 403, Fla. Stat., and the rules promulgated 

thereunder in Florida Administrative Code (Fla. Admin. Code) Title 62. 



2. Respondent Lake Yale Utilities, LLC, is an active Florida Corporation that owns 

and operates: 

(a) A wastewater system located at 37802 County Road 452, Leesburg, 34778, 

Lake County, Florida, Latitude: 28 °53'58.6339" North and Longitude: 

81 °45 '43 .1102" West (Parcel ID: 24 l 825150000000000), ("Property") and its 

known as FLA010547 Lake Yale Estates ("Wastewater Facility") 

(b) A public water system located at 3 7802 County Road 452, Leesburg, 34 778, 

Lake County, Florida, Latitude: 28 °53 '58.6339" North and Longitude: 

81 °45 '43 .1102" West (Parcel ID: 241825150000000000), ("Property") and its 

known as PWS ID#3354688 Lake Yale Estates ("Drinking Water System") 

3. After an inspection, on May 3, 2018, a Department representative notified 

Respondent of a violation existing at the Wastewater Facility including excessive 

vegetation growing in the rapid infiltration basins (RIBs). 

4. · During inspections on January 11, March 22, and June 12, 2019, a Department 

representative observed excessive vegetation at the RIBs and excessive noise 

coming from the Wastewater Facility, (and inadequate security at the Drinking 

Water System resulting from failing to have the wellheads, water treatment, and 

pumping facilities, enclosed with lockable access. 

5. On June 20, 2019, the Department issued Respondent a Warning Letter noting the 

violations at the Wastewater Facility and Drinking Water System. See Exhibit 1. 

6. During an inspection on September 27, 2019, a Department representative 

observed excessive vegetation at the RIBs and excessive noise coming from the 

Wastewater Facility, and inadequate security at the Drinking Water System. 



COUNT! 
FAILURE TO CONTROL VEGETATION GROWTH AT THE RAPID INFILTRATION BASINS 

AT THE WASTEWATER FACILITY 

On January 11, March 22, June 12, and September 27, 2019, excessive vegetation was 
observed at the RIBs. 

COUNT II 
FAILURE TO MINIMIZE ADVERSE EFFECTS RESULTING FROM NOISE AT THE 

WASTEWATER FACILITY 

On January 11, March 22, June 12, and September 27, 2019, the Respondent failed to 

I 

minimized noise from the wastewater facility. 

COUNT III 
FA/LURE TO SECURE WELLHEADS AT THE DRINKING WATER FACILITY 

On January 11, March 22, June 12, and September 27, 2019, the Respondent failed to 
I 

have the wellheads enclosed with lockable access. 

COUNT IV 
FAILURE TO SECURE WATER TREATMENT AND PUMPING FACILITIES AT THE 

DRINKING WATER FACILITY 

On January 11, March 22, June 12, and September 27, 2019, the Respondent failed to 

have µie water treatment and pumping facilities enclosed with lockable access. 

COUNTY 
COSTS AND EXPENSES 

7. The Department has incurred expenses to date while investigating this matter in 

the amount of not less than $500.00. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

The Department has evaluated the Findings of Fact with regard to the requirements of 

Chapters 403, Fla. Stat., and Fla. Admin. Code Title 62. Based on the foregoing facts the 

Department has made the following conclusions of law: 



8. Wastewater .facilities are regulated under Fla. Admin. Code Rule 62-600 and 62-

610. 

9. Public water systems are regulated under Florida Administrative Code Rules 62-

550, and 62-555. 

10. Respondent is a "person" within the meaning of Sections 403.031(5) and 

403.852(5), Fla. Stat. 

11. Respondent Lake Yale Utilities, LLC, is a "supplier of water" as defined in 

Section 403.852(8), Fla. Stat. 

12. Respondent is an "operator" as defined in Section 403.866(3), Fla. Stat. 

13. Respondent's drinking water facility is a "public water system" and is a 

"community water system" as defined in Sections 403.852(2) and (3), Fla. Stat., 

and Florida Administrative Code Rules 62-550.200(17) and (86), respectively. 

The system is also a ground water system as that term is used in Florida 

Administrative Code Chapters 62-550 and 62-555. 

14. Respondent's wastewater facility is a "domestic wastewater treatment plant" as 

defined in Sections 403.866(2), Fla. Stat., and Florida Administrative Code Rules 

62-600.200(21 ). The system is also a ground water system as that term is used in 

Florida Administrative Code Chapters 62-600 and 62-610. 

1 

15. The Department is imposing an administrative penalty of less than or equal to 

$10,000 in this Notice of Violation as calculated in accordance with Section 403.121, Fla. Stat. 

' 16. The facts in Count I constitute a violation of Fla. Admin. Code Rule 62-

610.523( 6) which requires rapid infiltration basins (RIBs) to be routinely maintained to control 

vegetation growth and to maintain percolation capability by scarification. The facts also 



constitute a violation of Section 403 .161, Fla. Stat., which makes it a violation to fail to comply 
I 

with Department rules. 

17. The violation in Count I requires the assessment of an administrative penalty under 

Section 403.121(3), Fla. Stat., of $4,000.00 for failure to control vegetation growth and maintain 

percolation capacity of the RIBs and an additional assessment of $1,349.00 under Section 

403.121(8), Fla. Stat., against Respondent for 14 months at $122 per month during which the 

violation occurred. 

18. The facts in Count II constitute a violation of Fla. Admin. Code Rule 62-4.160(1), 

which requires the terms, conditions, requirements, limitations and restrictions set forth in this 

permit, are "permit conditions" and are binding and enforceable pursuant to Sections 403.141, 

403.727, or 403.859 through 403.861, F.S. The permittee is placed on notice that the Department 

will review this permit periodically and may initiate enforcement action for any violation of 

these conditions. Permit condition VIII.2 requires in the event that the treatment facilities or 

equipment no longer function as intended, are no longer safe in terms of public health and safety, 

or odor, noise, aerosol drift, or lighting adversely affects neighboring developed areas at the 

levels prohibited by Rule 62-600.400(2)(a), F.A.C., corrective action (which may include 

additibnal maintenance or modifications of the permitted facilities) shall be taken by the 

permittee. Other corrective action may be required to ensure compliance with rules of the 

Department. The facts also constitute a violation of Section 403 .161, Fla. Stat., which makes it a 

violation to fail to comply with Department rules. 

19. The facts in Count III constitute a violation of Fla. Admin. Code Rule 62-

555.315( 1), which requires wellheads in drinking water facilities to be enclosed by fences with 

lockable access gates, housed in lockable buildings or enclosures, or otherwise protected against 



tampering, vandalism, and sabotage. The facts also constitute a violation of Section 403.161, 

Fla. Stat., which makes it a violation to fail to comply with Department rules. 

20. The facts in Count IV constitute a violation of Fla. Admin. Code Rule 62-

555.3120(5), which requires Drinking water treatment, pumping facilities and finished-drinking 

water storage facilitates to be enclosed by fences with lockable access gates, housed in lockable 

buildjngs or enclosures, or otherwise protected to prevent tampering, vandalism, and sabotage. 

The facts also constitute a violation of Section 403 .161, Fla. Stat., which makes it a violation to 

fail to comply with Department rules. 

21. The violation in Count II to IV requires the assessment of an administrative penalty 

under Section 403.121(3), Fla. Stat., of$500 for failure to comply with the Department regulatory 

statute or rule requirement. 

22. The administrative penalties assessed for Counts I -IV total $5849.00. 

23. The costs and expenses related in Count V are reasonable costs and expenses 

incur]i"ed by the Department while investigating this matter, which are recoverable pursuant to 

Section 403 .141 ( 1) Fla. Stat. 

ORDERS FOR CORRECTIVE ACTION 

The Department has alleged that the activities related in the Findings of Fact constitute 

violations of Florida law. The Orders for Corrective Action state what you, Respondent, must do 

I 

in order to correct and redress the violations alleged in this Notice. 

The Department will adopt the Orders for Corrective Action as part of its Final Order in 

this case unless Respondent either files a timely request for a formal hearing or informal 

proceeding, pursuant to Section 403.121(2)(c), Fla. Stat., or files written notice with the 



Department opting out of this administrative process, pursuant to 403.121(2)(c), Fla. Stat. (See 

Notice of Rights). If Respondent fails to comply with the corrective actions ordered by the Final 

I 

Order, the Department is authorized to file suit seeking judicial enforcement of the Department's 

Order pursuant to Sections 120.69, 403.121, and 403.131, Fla. Stat. 

Pursuant to the authority of Sections 403.061(8) and 403.121, Fla. Stat., the Department 

proposes to adopt in its Final Order in this case the following specific corrective actions that will 

redre~s the alleged violations: 

24. Respondent shall forthwith comply with all Department rules regarding domestic 

wastewater treatment plants and potable water systems. Respondent shall correct and redress all 
I 

violations in the time periods required below and shall comply with all applicable rules in Fla. 

Admin. Code Chapters 62-600, 62-610 and 62-555. 

25. Within 60 days of the effective date of this Order, Respondent shall properly 

I 

remove the excessive vegetation and maintained the RIBs in accordance with all the 

requirements of Fla. Admin. Code Rules 62-610.523(6). 

26. Within 60 days of the effective date of this Order, Respondent shall minimize 

adverse effects resulting from noise in accordance with all the requirements of Fla. Admin. Code 

Rules 62-620.610(7). 
I 

27. Within 60 days of the effective date of this Order, Respondent shall enclose 

wellheads with fences with lockable access gates in accordance with all the requirements of Fla. 

Admin. Code Rules 62-555.315( 1 ). 

28. Within 60 days of the effective date of this Order, Respondent shall enclose 

drinking water treatment and pumping facilitates, and finished-drinking water storage facilitates 

with fences with lockable access gates in accordance with all the requirements of Fla. Admin. 



Code'Rules 62-555.315(1). 

29. Within 30 days of all corrective action in Paragraph 24,25,26,27, and 28, 

Respondent shall submit to the Department written documentation to demonstrate corrective 

actioqs for all cited violations have been completed. 

30. Within 30 days of the effective date of this Order, Respondent shall pay $5849.00 

to the Department for the administrative penalties imposed above. Payment shall be made by 

cashier's check, money order or on-line payment. Cashier's check or money order shall be made 

payable to the "State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection" and shall include 

thereon the notations "OGC Case No.19-1550" and "Water Quality Assurance Trust Fund." 

The payment shall be sent to the State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection, 3319 

Maguire Blvd. Suite 232, Orlando, FL 32803-3767. Online payments bye-check can be made by 

going to the DEP Business Portal at: http://www.fldepportal.com/go/pay/. It will take a number 

of days after this order becomes final, effective and filed with the Clerk of the Dep~ment before 

ability to make online payment is available. 
I 

31. 1n addition to the administrative penalties, within 30 days of the effective date of 

this Order, Respondent shall pay $500.00 to the Department for costs and expenses. Payment 

shall be made by cashier's check or money order. Cashier's check or money order shall be made 

payable to the "State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection" and shall include 

thereon the notations "OGC Case No. 19-1550" and "Water Quality Assurance Trust Fund." 

The payment shall be sent to the State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection, 3319 

Maguire Blvd. Suite 232, Orlando, FL 32803-3767. Online payments bye-check can be made by 

going to the DEP Business Portal at: http://www.fldepporta l.com/go/pay/. It will take a number 

of days after this order becomes final, effective and filed with the Clerk of the Department before 



ability to make online payment is available. 

NOTICE OF RIGHTS 

' Respondent's rights to negotiate, litigate or transfer this action are set forth below. 

Right to Negotiate 

32. This matter may be resolved if the Department and Respondent enter in.to a 

Cons<rnt Order, in accordance with Section 120.57(4), Fla. Stat., upon such terms and conditions 

as may be mutually agreeable. 

Right to Request a Hearing 

33. Respondent has the right to a formal administrative hearing pursuant to Sections 

120.569, 120.57(1), and 403.121(2), Fla. Stat., if Respondent disputes issues of material fact 

raised by this Notice of Violation, Orders for Corrective Action, and Administrative Penalty 

Assessment ("Notice"). At a formal hearing, Respondent will have the opportunity to be 

represented by counsel or qualified representative, to present evidence and argument on all issues 

involved, and to conduct cross-examination and submit rebuttal evidence. 

34. Respondent has the right to an informal administrative proceeding pur~uant to 

Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Fla. Stat., if Respondent does not dispute issues of material fact 
I 

raised by this Notice. If an informal proceeding is held, Respondent will have the opportunity to 

be represented by counsel or qualified representative, to present to the agency written or oral 

evidence in opposition to the Department's proposed action, or to present a written statement 

challenging the grounds upon which the Department is justifying its proposed action. 

1 35. If Respondent desires a formal hearing or an informal proceeding, Respondent 

must file a written responsive pleading entitled "Request for Administrative Proceeding" within 



20 days of receipt of this Notice. The request must be in the form required by Fla. Admin. Code 

Rule 28-106.2015 and include the following: 

(a) The name, address, and telephone number, and facsimile number (if any) 

of each respondent if the respondent is not represented by an attorney or 

qualified representative; 

(b) The name, address, telephone number, and facsimile number of the 

attorney or qualified representative of respondent, if any, upon whom 

service of pleadings and other papers shall be made; 

(c) A statement of when respondent received the Notice; 

( d) A statement requesting an administrative hearing identifying those 

material facts that are in dispute. If there are none, the request for hearing 

must so indicate; and 

(e) The notation "OGC Case No. 19-1550 shall be included in the request. 

A request for hearing is filed when it is received by the Department's Office of General Counsel, 
I 

3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, MS-35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000. 

Right to Mediation 

36. If Respondent timely files a request challenging the Notice, the Responde~t has 

the right to mediate the issues raised in the Notice. If requested, a mediator will be appointed to 

assist the Department and Respondent to reach a resolution of some or all of the issues. The 

mediJtor is chosen from a list of mediators provided by the FCRC Consensus Center ("FCRC"), 

The FCRC will provide up to 8 hours of free mediation services to the Respondents. A mediator 

cannot require the parties to settle the case. If mediation is unsuccessful, both parties retain their 

full rights to litigate the issues before an administrative law judge. The Respondent must select 



the mediator and notify the FCRC within 15 days of receipt of the list of mediators. The 

mediation process does not interrupt the time frames of the administrative proceedings and the 

mediation must be completed at least 15 days before the date of the final hearing. 

37. The written request to appoint a mediator must be made within 10 days after 

receipt of the Initial Order from the administrative law judge appointed to hear the case. The 

request must be received by the FCRC Consensus Center, Attn. Chris Pedersen, 296 Champions 

Way, UCC6140, Tallahassee, Florida, 32306-2641, cpedersen@fsu.edu. Once the request is 

timely received, the FCRC will provide the parties with a list of mediators and the necessary 

information. 

Right to Opt Out of the Administrative Proceeding 

38. If Respondent does not wish to contest the issues before an administrative law 

judge, Respondent may file a notice with the Department opting out of the administrative 

process. Respondent must file its written opt out notice with in 20 days after service of the 

Notice. The written notice to opt out is filed when it is received by the Department's Office of 

General Counsel, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, MS-35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000. 

1 
39. Once the Respondent opts out of the administrative process, the Department may 

sue the Respondent for injunctive relief, damages, costs and expenses and civil penalties. If the 

Respondent opts out of the admi ojstrative process, the Department may ask the judge to assess 
I ' 

civil penalties in excess of the amounts in this Notice up to $10,000.00 per day per violation. 

The election to opt out of the administrative process is permanent and once the election is made 

the administrative process cannot be restarted. 

Waivers 

40. Respondent will waive the right to a formal hearing or an informal proceeding if 



either' 

a. a request for a formal hearing or informal proceeding is not filed with the 

Department within 20 days of receipt of this Notice, or 

1 
b. a notice opting out of the administrative proceeding is not filed with the 

Department within 20 days of receipt of this Notice. 

These time limits may be varied only by written consent of the Department. 

General Provisions 

41. The findings of fact and conclusions oflaw of this Notice together with the 

Ordeis for Corrective Action will be adopted by the Department in a Final Order if Respondent 

fails to timely file a request for a formal hearing or informal proceeding, pursuant to Section 

403 .121, Fla. Stat. A Final Order will constitute a full and final adjudication of the matters 

alleged in this Notice. 

42. If Respondent fails to comply with the Final Order, the Department is ,authorized 

to fil9 suit in circuit court seeking a mandatory injunction to compel compliance with the Order, 

pursuant to Sections 120.69, 403.121, and 403.131, Fla. Stat. The Department may also seek to 

recover damages, all costs of litigation including reasonable attorney's fees and expert witness 

fees, and civil penalties of not more than $10,000.00 per day for each day that Respondent has 

failed to comply with the Final Order. 

1 43. Copies of Department rules referenced in this Notice may be examined at any 

Department Office or may be obtained by written request to the District Office. 



I 
DATED this 16th day of October , 2019. 

Copies furnished to: 
Kirk White, OGC Litigation Section 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT 
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

Aaron Watkins 
Director, Central District 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 
Envlronmental Protection 

June 20, 2019 

Michael Smallridge, Owner 
Lake Yale Utilities, LLC 
3336 Grand Blvd., Ste. I 02 
Holid,ay, FL 34690 
mike@fus L lie.com 

Re: Warning Letter 
Lake Yale Estates 
DWFLA0I0547 
PW 3354688 
Lake County 

Dear Mr. Smallridge: 
I 

CENTRAL DISTRICT OFFICE 
3319 MAGUIRE BLVD, SUITE 232 

ORLANDO FLORIDA 32803 

RonDeSanUJ 
Governor 

Jeanette Nuilez 
Lt. Governor 

Noah Valenstein 
Secretary 

An inspection was conducted at your wastewater facility on May 3, 2018. During this inspection, 
possible violations of Chapter 403, F.S., Chapter 62-610, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), 
were observed. On June 22, 2018, a written Compliance Assistance Offer was issued as part of 
an agency investigation preliminary to agency action in accordance with Section 120.57(5), F.S .. 
The Compliance Assistance Offer was issued for the wastewater facility pending corrective 
actions that were not completed at that time. 

On June 12, 2019, a complaint site visit to the wastewater and the drinking water facility 
indicates possible violations may continue to exist: 

• Excessive vegetation has not been removed from the rapid infiltration basins (RlBs) at 
the wastewater faci lity. 

• Excessive noise, which could be heard beyond the boundaries of the wastewater 
treatment facility, was detected at the wastewater facility. 

• Security for the storage tank, pumping facilities, wells, and treatment facilities is 
inadequate at the drinking water facility. 

Violations of Florida Statutes or administrative rules may result in liability for damages and 
restoration, and the judicial imposition of civil penalties, pursuant to Sections 403.161, 
403.12land 403.141, Florida Statutes. 

I 

www.~Ep. ra . fl.us 
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Lake Yale Estates; FLA010547 and PWS 3354688 
Wami.ng Letter 
Page 2 of2 
June 20, 2019 

Please contact Viviana Useche at (407)-897-2919, with in 15 days ofreceipt of this Warning Let­
ter to arrange a meeting to discuss this matter. The Department is interested in receiving any 
facts you may have that will assist in determining whether any violations have occurred. You 
may bring anyone with you to the meeting that you feel could help resolve this matter. 

Please be advised that this Warning Letter is part of an agency investigation, preliminary to 
agency action in accordance with Section 120.57(5), Florida Statutes. We look forward to your 
cooperation in completing the investigation and resolving this matter. 

Sincerely, 

1(~ 
r: Aaro atkins, Director 

entral District 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 

AW /~ /ds/vu 

cc: Tom Felton, General Utilities, generalutilities@aol.com 

,: 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 
Environmental Protection 

ALSO BY CERTIFIED MAIL 
7017 0660 0000 5366 4148 

February 26, 2020 

Michael Smallridge, Owner 
Lake Yale Utilities, LLC. 
5911 Trouble Creek Rd 
New Port Richey, FL 34652 
mike@fus 1 llc.com 

Re: Facility Name 

CENTRAL DISTRICT OFFICE 
3319 MAGUIRE BLVD., SUITE 232 

ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32803 

DW Facility ID # FLA010547 
PW Facility #3354688 

1 Lake County 

Dear Mr. Smallridge: 

Ron Desantis 
Governor 

Jeanette Nunez 
Lt. Governor 

Noah Valenstein 
Secretary 

The p,urpose of this letter is to inform you that the Department's enforcement case against Lake 
Yale Utilities, LLC has been closed. A records review conducted on February 24, 2020, found 
that the requirements of Consent Order OGC File No.: 19-1550 have been satisfied. 

The Department appreciates your efforts and cooperation in bringing this faci lity into compliance 
with state and federal rules. Should you have any questions or comments, please contact Viviana 
Useche at 407-897-2919 or via e-mail at Viviana.Useche@floridadep.gov. 

Sincerely, 

;/AA'!~ 
On behalf of 

Aaron Watkins, 
Director, Central District 

AW/nh/ds/vu 
I 

cc: Donna Ethridge, OGC 
Daun Festa, Central District 
Zoey Carr, Central District 

.floridadep.gm• 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 

Envlronmental Protection 
CENTRAL DISTRICT OFFICE 

3319 MAGUIRE BLVD, SUITE 232 
ORLANDO FLORIDA 32803 

POTABLE WATER ACCEPTANCE 

June 13, 2019 

Mike Smallridge, Owner 
Lake Yale Utilities, LLC 

591 I Trouble Creek Rd. 
New Port Richey, FL 34652 
mike@fus I lie.com 

Clearance Type: Acceptance 
Lake County 

Ron DeSlntts 
Governor 

Junette Nuflez 
Lt. Governor 

NoahValensteln 
Secretary 

Permit Application Number: 0341310-002-WC (No permit was issued for the after-the fact 

Permit Application) 
PWS Name: Lake Yale Utilities, LLC 
PWS ID: 3354688 
Project Name: Lake Yale Utilities Chlorine Conversion 

Project Location: 37802 County Road 452, Leesburg FL 34788 

Dear Mr. Smallridge: 

This letter acknowledges receipt of the responses to the Department's request for documentation for the 

Lake Yale Utilities Chlorine Conversion located at 37802 County Road 452, Leesburg FL 34788. The 

conversion from the existing gas chlorination to a sodium bypochlorite disinfection was done without 

the issuance of a permit from the Department. No construction permit was issued for that work that has 

already been constructed. The engineer submitted documents and certifications to satisfy the acceptance 

requirements for the project. Based on the engineer's certification and technical representations 

made, the Department is accepting the system for service. This letter of acceptance does not 

preclude the need to obtain approvals as required by other entities. 

CONSTRUCTED COMPONENTS INCLUDED THE FOLLOWING: 

1. One Pulsafeeder Series A Plus, 85 gallons per day (GPD) hypochlorinator positive displacement 

metering pumps, equipped with an anti-siphon valve and mounted on top of the tank. The Utility 

is currently using a 12.5 percent sodium hypochlorite certified to NSF/ANSI Standard 60, 

Drinking Water Treatment Chemicals-Health Effects and guaranteed to meet ANSI/ A WW A 

B300 Standard for Hypochlorites 

2. The sodium hypochlorite is stored within 55 Gallon (Gal) heavy duty polyethylene drum which 

is located with in an existing ventilated storage building located at the facility. The storage drum 

is typically refilled on a monthly basis or as needed basis. The heavy-duty polyethylene solution 

storage tank is equipped with a heavy-duty cover suitable for mounting the feed pump, a rigid 

high strength lid with covered feedholes for easy solution replacement, a drain valve and a sight­

glass with the incremental tape located behind the sight-glass to accurately measure daily flow. 

www. dep.state. fl. us 
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Mike Smallridge, Owner 
Lake Yale Utilities, LLC 
Page 2 of 2 
June 13, 2019 

The plant prevents overfeeding by proper operation and monitoring of the plant as well as the use 
of a chlorine analyzer which is tied to a call-out.system for a high and low chlorine residual 
alarm. 

3. Yard piping consisting of ¼-inch black or clear polyethylene tubing from the tank to the pump to 
the injection point to include the injection quill and calcification cleanout. 

4. Personal protective equipment including rubber gloves, safety goggles, and protective clothing is 
provided in accordance with Occupational Safety'and Health Administration (OSHA) standards. 
The water treatment facility is equipped with a safety shower and eyebath. 

If you have any questions or comments regarding this acceptance letter, please contact Daissan Villareal 
by telephone at 407-897-4129 or by e-mail at Daissan.a.Villareal@dep.state.fl.us. 

Sincerely, 

f<k.~.,,..f tr:.O~ w.£ 
Daissan A. Villareal, P.E. 
Professional Engineer II 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 

cc: Mike Smallridge, Lake Yale Utilities, LLC [mike@fus I Ile.com] 
Sterling L. Carroll, P.E., Florida Rural Water Association 
[ sterling.carroll@frwa.net; jeffrey. lawson@frwa.net] 
FDEP: Reggie Phillips, Jill Farris, Mackenzie Black, Viviana Useche, Daissan A. Villareal 



• 
~fll1'..,r J,t1/-.ff#J. LYU Fence Repair 

# ], 

Date Num Memo Amount 

01/31/2019 LY-190131-O 1/15/19, US Wholesale Pipe & Tube, fence materials 451 .36 

01/31/2019 LY-190131-O 1/25/19, US Wholesale Pipe & Tube, materials for fence repair 346.32 

01/31/2019 LY-190131-O 1/25/19, Home Depot, trimmer line, gate hardware 48.60 

11/30/2019 LY-191130-O 11/4/19, US Wholesale Pipe & Tube, fence repair parts 710.69 

11/30/2019 LY-191130-O 11/6/19, Lowes, lumber 26.20 

11/30/2019 L Y-191130-O 11/8/19, Lowes, fiber glass, resin, roller 71 .57 

11/30/2019 L Y-191130-D 11/12/19. Lowes, plastic rollers, resin 44.16 

11/30/2019 LY-191130-O 11/12/19. Lowes, door and window roller, primer 17.68 

11/30/2019 L Y-191130-O 11/14/19, US Wholesale Pipe & Tube, parts for fence repair 500.00 

11/30/2019 LY-191130-D 11/18/19, Lowes, fiberglass, resin , paint holder, valve 49.08 

11/30/2019 LY-191130-O 11/19/19, US Wholesale Pipe & Tube, parts for fence repair 593.06 

11/30/2019 LY-191130-D 11/19/19, US Wholesale Pipe & Tube, parts for fence repair 45.39 

11/30/2019 LY-191130-D 11/26/19, Ace Hardware, padlock and chain 40.19 

11/30/2019 L Y-191130-D 11/26/19, US W holesale Pipe, 180 hinge 26.13 

11/30/2019 LY-191130-D 11/26/19, Home Depot, tension bar, pvc parts 133.69 

3,104.12 



Lake Yale Utilities 

2019 Fence Repair 

Description Hours Rate Total 

Jackie Love Labor for fence repair 16.00 19.50 312.00 

Antonio Camarillo Labor for fence repair 16.00 21.50 344.00 

Eugenio Morris Labor for fence repair 16.00 12.00 192.00 

848.00 



Fence-It Proposal 
10045 C.R. 44 
Leesburg, FL 34788 
Ph. 352-315-1952 
Fax 352--315-1954 
fence-it.net 

Date Proposal# 

9-14-18 

I Submitted To: I Jab Location_: ______________ ]_, 

Lake Yale Estates 
38141 Maywood Bay Dr 
Leesburg, FL 34788 

Same 

We hereby propose to furnish all material and labor for the following: 

Take down and haul away existing wood fence at 4 locations around 
water treatment facil ities. 

Install 6' high, white PVC privacy fence with gates in the same size and 
location as existing . 

Insurance and W-9 to be sent before job would start . 

.. ..•.. ,. ... ,.,,. ........•..•. --·.tr•·•-················"*"""' ... -..-.. <t•• •••••••••••••••••••• --·········· ..... """ ........ ··--.... .... ............................................... . ... - • 

Thank you for allowing us the opportunity to submit a quote for your fencing project. 
Our installers are knowledgeable and experienced and do a professional job from start to finish. 
We use only top quality, high grade products and we guarantee all work. 
We have Workers Compensation and Liability insurance and are members of the Lake County Home Builders 
Association. 
We do work for several general contractors, construction companies and businesses as well as county governments, 
cities and municipalities. 
I will gladly supply you with a list of references. 
If you choose to have our company install your fence we will, pull the permit if one is needed, order the material, call for a 
line locate (underground utilities), and schedule the installation of your fence. 
Give us a call and we will send you a contract to sign and return. 

Kevin Clark Respectfully submit by:. ________________ _ 

All material is guaranteed to be as specified, and the above work to be prcfom1ed in accordance with the dra\, ings 
and specifications submitted for above work and completed in a substamial workmanlike manner for 
the sum of: Dollars ( $14,320.00 )Due upon completion. 

If payment is made with a credit card, add 3 ½ percent. 
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AL COVEU ELECTRIC, INC. 

IEC0002536 / IIEC0002535 / IEC13003834 

600 South Main Street 

JOB INVOICE 

11580 

BROOKSVILLE, Fl 34601 CUSTOMERS ORDER NO DATE ORoERED 

(352) 544-0680 
3 --3 /-'ZC)?_i ~ 

OAOER TAKEN BY DATE PROMISED O A M. 

0 P M 

tA+< ~-Y C l.n U:J.-., I I ..J_,...,. ~ 
PHONE 

AOORESS I 

MECH.\NIC 

CITY 

HaPER 

JOB NAME ANO LOCATION m I I< -e s/Y\r".:! I I r,dn~ 
Q DAYWORK 

0 CONTRACT 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK 

'-J 0 EXTRA 

OVANT. 
DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAi. USED 

PRICE AMOUNT 

I ( ~~ 1. J~ • , ._, / /..J. '-I rl rr, ,' r v, .l-,,. 
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HOURS 
LABOR 

AMOUl'IT 

) ~ TOTAL .0 

MECHANICS 
@ 

MATE~ -\. 

HELPERS 
@ 

mAL \ V ·, V 

OR I , "' 
~' 

I hereby aoknow1edge the satisfaciory I TOTAL LABOR 
TAX 

complebon ol the abcNe descrtled WOO(. 

I__.... 

SIGNATURE l DATE /COMP/ED TOTA( l~ S°9 OD) 



BUY-SELL 

CIRCUIT BREAKERS AND MOTOR CONTROLS 

490 I Ironton Street* Denver, Colorado 80239 

~ 
Denver Breaker & Supply, Inc. ---BBB 

1.800.544.7375 
303.43 1.0518 

Fax 303.431.0288 

BillTo 

Lake Yale Utilities 
3336 Grand Blvd Ste. 102 
Holiday, FL 34690 
352-302-7006 

Ship To 

Lake Yale Utilities 
3336 Grand Blvd Ste. 102 
Holiday, FL 34690 

!Invoice# 169183 IP .0. # Verbal Mike Smallridge 

Invoice Date Terms Due Date Rep Ship S hip Via Clerk 

12/12/2018 COD 12/12/2018 DJB 12/12/2018 UPS AD 

Quantity Item Code Description Price Each Amount 

1 Starter SQD 8536 SZ 1 P 120V AC Coil 1 PH Overload 225.00 225.00 

1 Shipping UPS Ground Direct 0.00 0.00 

,----------------------~ 
f ' I "Like" 0e11ver llrc:1kcr & Supply on F11ccbook and I 
I Recci\'e ll 10% Discount 011 Your Next Order! I 
I I 
I Do11't Forget to Check Out Our Website @ 

I 
I I 
I www.denvcrbrcakcr.co111 I 
I You C:111 Purchase Directly From Our Website I 
I 24 l·lours a Day, 7 Days a Weck I 
I I 
\ I ~----------------------' 
I] ~ . m 

Thank you for your business. Subtotal $225.00 

No returns accepted after 60 days. All returns must be Pre-Authorized. There will be up Total $225.00 
to a 30% restocking fee for ALL returns. We accept i&-~-:-;,~ for payment or 
invoices. There is a $35 fee for NSF checks. Purchaser is liable for collection and allorney Balance Due $225.00 
fees. 

J 



Florida Rural Water Association, Inc. 
2970 Wellington Circle 
Tallahassee, FL 32309 

Bill To: 
Lake Yale Utilities 
Mike Smallridge 
5911 Trouble Creek Rd 
New Port Richey, FL 34652 

Invoice 
Invoice#: 330 

Invoice Date: 6/18/2019 

Description Agreement Amount Prior Amount Current Amount 

Chlorine Conversion from Gas to Sodium 
Hypochlorite (NaOCI) 
Permit and Final Certification Packages 
Lake Yale Utilities, LLC, Lake Co., PWS: 3354688 

E-mail: Phone# 

amanda read@frwa.net 850-668-2746 

500.00 

Total 

Payments/Credits 

Balance Due 

500.00 

$500.00 

$0.00 

$500.00 



N 

Carl Rooney 
13316 Litewood Drive 
Hudson, FL 34669 

Phone: (727) 207-7730 
Email: carlrooney@yahoo.com 

Description 

Architectural Services - Lake Yale 

17.25 hours at $25/hour 

INVO 

Page 1 of 2 

/ ~s. 

Payment Terms 
Invoice# 
Date 

PO# 

Subtotal 

Total 

Mike Smallridge 

(352) 302-7406 

60 Days 
000002 

07/23/2018 
00003 

Total 

$431.25 

$431.25 

$431.25 
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Lake Services Proposal for 

Lake Yale Utilities 

Partnership for Beautiful and Healthy Waterways 

~ Aq11atic Systems ~-~- LAKE & WETLAND SERVICES 

2100 NW 33rd Street • Pompano Beach, FL 33069 

800-432-4302 • www.aquaticsystems.com 



Everything a Lake Should Be 
-.;:,-~------------------------- SINCEJ977 ----------

'·1·; I 
> I 

May 15, 2019 I;;, 

i 
Mr. Mike Smallridge 
Lake Yale Utilities 

1
~~e Creek Road 
'.~chey, Florida 34652 
.,, I '·, 

VIA EMAIL: mike@fuslllc.com 
' ' 

1; 
',:/! Dear mallndge: 

As requested, please find enclosed revised Aquatic Services Agreement for Lake Yale Utilities. 

Kindly sign the contract and return to us as soon as possible, so we may schedule your program. 

lfyou have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at l-800-432-4302. 

We look forward to serving Lake Yale Utilities! 

Sincerely, 

Oliver C. Bond 
Sales Manager/Biologist 

OCB/lms 

Enclosures 

~ Vertex water Features Authorized Lake Aeration & Fountain Dealer 
2100 NW 33rd Street• Pompano Beach, FL 33069 • 1-800-432-4302 • www.aguaticsystems.com 

Ft. Myers• Ft. Pierce• Jack'ionville • Miami • Pompano Beach •Sanford• Sarasota• St. Petersburg• Sun City• Wesley 
Chapel • Winter Garden 



Aquatic Systems, Inc. 
Lake & Wetland Management Services 

Eve7,_thing a Lake Should Be 
2100 NW 33r Street, Pompano Beach, FL 33069 

Telephone: 1-800-432-4302 
www.aquaticsystems.com 

This Agreement made the date set forth below, by and between Aquatic Systems, Inc., a Florida Corporation, hereinafter called 

"ASI", and 

Mr. Mike Smallridge 
Lake Yale Utilities 
5911 Trouble Creek Road 
New Port Richey, Florida 34652 
(352) 302-7406 

Aquatic Services Agreemeot - Auto,::,:::«wol 

mike@fus I Ile.com Month Service is to Commence: :3" unt-1 

Date of this proposal: May 8, 2019 OCB-R-40 
Date of revision: May 10, 2019 Changed property name and address 

Date of revision: May 15, 2019 change contract to fiscal year 

hereinafter called "Customer". The parties hereto agree as follows: 

through December 31, 2019 

I. ASI agrees to manage certain lake(s) and/or waterway(s) in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement in the 

following location: 

Three ponds (670 total linear foot perimeter) located at Lake Yale Utilities in Leesburg, Florida. 

2. Minimum of TWELVE (12) inspections annually with treatment as required (approximately once every 30 days). 

3. CUSTOMER agrees to pay ASI, its agents or assigns, the following sum for specified water management service: 

Annual Maintenance Program: 
Algae & Aquatic Weed Management 
Shoreline Grass Management to the Water's Edge 
Management Reporting 

Total Program Investment 

Included 
Included 
Included 

$122.00 Monthly 

The above price is effective for 90 days from the date oftl,is proposal. 

*Services performed at A Si's sole discretion/or the success of the Waterway Management Program 

Terms & Conditions of Aquatic Services Agreement 

I. If CUSTOMER does not directly own the areas where services are to be provided, CUSTOMER warrants and represents 

that he has control of these areas to the extent that he may authorize the specified services and in the event of dispute of 

ownership agrees to defend, indemnify and hold ASI harmless for the consequences of such services. 

2. ASI will be reimbursed by the CUSTOMER for administrative fees, compliance programs, invoicing or payment plans or 

similar expenses caused by requirements placed on ASI by the CUSTOMER that are not explicitly included in this 

contract's specifications. 

J. This Agreement shall have as its effective and anniversary date the first day of the month in which services are first 

rendered to the CUSTOMER. 

4. ASI, at its expense, shall maintain the following insurance coverage: Workman's Compensation (statutory limits), General 

Liability, Property Damage, Products and Completed Operations Liability, and Automobile Liability. 

5. Ifat any time during the term of this Agreement the government imposes any additional regulatory permit requirements 

or fees, this Agreement may be renegotiated to include these changes and the cost of the additional services and/or fees. 

,? . .\SI. foe. Page I of2 



6. Cyanobacteria identification and toxin testing are not included in this agreement. Cyanobacteria are common throughout 
Florida waterways and our algae management program cannot guarantee the absence, elimination or control of 
cyanobacteria and toxins. AS! shall in no event be liable to CUSTOMER, or others, for indirect, special or consequential 
damages resulting from the presence of cyanobacteria or cyanobacteria toxins in their waterbodies. 

7. AS! is not responsible under any circumstances for flooding or water damage from fouled water level control structures 
resulting from AS! installing Carp Containment Barriers on the structures. 

8. Payment terms are net 30 days from invoice date. All amounts remaining due and owing 30 days after billing by SELLER 
shall bear interest at the rate of 1.5% per month until paid in full. The CUSTOMER shall pay all costs of collection, 
including liens and reasonable attorney's fees. ASI may cancel this Agreement, if CUSTOMER is delinquent more than 
sixty (60) days on their account. 

9. Upon the anniversary date, this Agreement shall automatically be extended for successive twelve-month periods, unless 
notice of non-renewal has been received by either party, in writing, at least thirty (30) days prior to the anniversary date. 

· ASI may, with thirty (30) days' pre-notification, change pricing effective upon the next anniversary date. 

IO. Ifat any time during the term of this Agreement, CUSTOMER feels ASI is not performing in a satisfactory manner, 
CUSTOMER shall inform ASI, by certified mail, return-receipt requested, stating the reasons for CUSTOMER'S 
dissatisfaction. ASI shall investigate and attempt to cure the defect. If, after 30 days from the giving of the original notice, 
CUSTOMER continues to feel ASI performance is unsatisfactory, CUSTOMER may cancel this Agreement by giving 30 
days notice ("Second Notice") to ASI and paying all monies owing to the effective date of termination. 

ustomer or Authorized Agent Signature 

/YJ,c,,/2ruc,/ S~,~e., 
Print Name and Title of Signer Print Company Name of Signer 

Aquatic Systems, Inc. Signature Date 

Page 2 of2 



,~ Aquatic Systems 
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Site Map 

· Lake Yale Utilities 

Created on: 5/15/2019 



Our Commitment to Responsible Lake Management 

Aquatic Systems has been effectively managing Florida lakes, ponds, wetlands and uplands using targeted treatments based 

on scientific research for over 40 years. Headquartered in Pompano Beach and operating throughout the state of Florida, 

we are committed to the restoration and maintenance of naturally occurring freshwater lakes and ponds, man-made storm 

water /pollution retention ponds, wetlands and preserves. 

Our Commitment to You 
We believe that forming long-lasting partnerships 

with our customers is key to attaining beautiful, 

healthy waterways for all to enjoy. 

You can expect us to: 

• Respond to all calls within 48 hours, our 

average is 97% response in under a day 

• Deliver detailed reports after every visit 

• Be available for board or community meetings 

to give presentations or just answer questions 

• Propose and promote methods that are better 

for the environment and more cost effective 

over time 

Environmental Mission 
We hire degreed biologists with the knowledge 

and experience to continuously assess and make 

recommendations based upon the conditions present 

each time they enter your property for service. 

In addition to the tests we run for customers, our team 

of scientists engage in ongoing research to improve 

our lake management technology. Our goal is to 

find environmentally sound solutions that overcome 

this growing problem in the challenging Florida 

environment. 

We use the observations of our service teams and 

the research from our labs to find and promote earth­

friendly products and methods to treat both common 

and challenging water problems. 

Your Personal Lake & Wetland Management Team 

Gary Ribbink 
General Manager 

A.A. in Engineering, 

Seminole State 

College of Florida. 

35 years' experience. 

Jessica Jones 
· Account Rep 

B.S. in Biology, 

University of Central 

Florida. 

Two years' experience. 

Oliver Bond 
Sales Manager 

B.S. in Environmental 

Biology, Nottingham 

Trent University. 

11 years" experience. 

Josh Taylor 
Service Manager 

B.S. in Biology, 

University of Central 

Florida. 

11 years' experience. 

www.aguaticsystems.com • 800.432.4302 

Sam Sardes 
Weed Science 

Director, Certified 

Lake Professional 

M.S. in Agronomy, 

University of Florida. 

Five years experience. 

Alan Wilson 
Service Manager 

B.S. in Biology Minor 

in Fisheries & Allied 

Aquaculture 

Auburn University. 

Five years' experience. 



Your Local Area Satisfied ASI Customers 

11 field offic~s throµghout the 
. state to service our customers 

Golf Course 
Heathrow Country Club 

Legacy Club at Alaqua Lakes 

Hawks Landing Golf Club 

Community Development District 
Heritage Isle at Viera COD 

Vista Lakes COD 

Home Owners Association 
Alaqua Lakes Community Association 

Lakes of Mount Dora POA 

Springs of Suntree HOA 

Government 
City of Tavares 

City of Satellite Beach 

Town of Windermere 

www.aguaticsystems.com • 800.432.4302 



Aquatic Management Programs 
Working in Florida Waterways Since 1977 
Our beautiful Florida environments! We work and live in them every day! Aquatic Systems restores and maintains ponds, 

lakes, wetlands and preserves. Our exceptional results stem from using balanced and ecologically-compatible technologies. 

Algae and Aquatic Weed Control 
• Treatments targeted to the specific algae or plant in each water body 

• Ongoing research to determine the underlying causes of overgrowth 

• Scheduled treatments with management reporting 

• Degreed, state certified and licensed aquatic technicians 

Wetland and Upland Mitigation Services 
• Design, creation and restoration of natural areas 

• Exotic plant control and removal 

• Mitigation management and government reporting 

• Compliance violation correction services 

• State certified and licensed natural areas field technicians 

Midge Fly and Mosquito Control 
• Treatment for year-round control of nuisance organisms: swarming 

midge flies, mosquito larvae, leeches and more 

• State licensed and insured in public health pest control 

Aquatic Lab and Field Testing and Research 
• Experienced field biologists for field testing 

• In-house labs for water quality testing and algae identification 

• Aquatic weed science research lab to find better treatments 

• Bathymetric mapping 

• Easy to understand reports 

• Staff biologist available for your questions 

Vertex Lake Aeration and Floating Fountains 
• Sales, installation, service and repair by well-trained technicians of: 

- Bottom diffused aeration systems to improve overall water quality 

- Custom design/build of floating fountains up to 60 horsepower with 

spectacular display heights from 1 O' to 100' 

Fisheries Management 
• Triploid grass carp to help control aquatic weeds 

• Redear and bluegill help control midge flies 

• Sport fish including largemouth bass, catfish and bluegill 

-------------- www.aguaticsystems.com • 800.432.4302 



Assessment Services 
Lake Water Quality Testing and Research Services 
Aquatic Systems has a fully staffed, in-house laboratory to provide complete water testing services to our clients. Laboratory 

data have many uses; including determining suitability of water for recreation or for irrigation. All water chemistry and bacteria 

test reports include full explanations and an aquatic biologist is available at our laboratory to answer all your questions. 

The team, shown below, consists of the top professionals in lake science and experienced regional biologists who receive 

ongoing training to perform all tests to the highest standards. 

FIELD ASSESSMENT SAMPLING 
From identifying potential source 

points for excessive nutrients to 

oxygen and temperature levels; your 

assessments are performed by our 

highly trained field biologists. 

ALGAE IDENTIFICATION LAB 
To treat the algae, it's important to 

know what type of algae you are 

having problems with. We can identify 

both the type of algae and whether or 

not it is toxic 

BATHYMETRIC LAKE MAPPING 
How deep is your lake? How thick 

is the vegetation? A 3-0 map of the 

lake will help us treat the water more 

efficiently and/or specify the most 
effective aeration system. 

AQUATIC PLANT AND ALGAE LAB 
Our in-house research lab studies 

difficult to control invasive species to 

find the most effective rate and types 

of treatments that minimize potential 

harm to the environment. 

www.aquaticsystems.com • 800.432.4302 

WATER QUALITY LAB 
Water is more than H~O. It is 
comprised of a multitude of nutrients 

and particulates. Our lab scientists can 

perform over 30 specialized tests to 

determine your water's true chemistry. 

CONSULTING SERVICES 
Our experts are available for water 
resource management presentations, 

or to just answer questions at your 

meetings. Continuing Education Units 

(CEUs) are also available. 



~ Aquatic Systen1s, Inc. a SOLitude Lake !Vlanagement Company 
~ ..;_ Lake and \Vetland IVlanagement Services 

October. 2019 

Mr. Mike Smallridge 
Lake Yale Utilities 
591 I Trouble Creek Road 
New Port Richey, Florida 34652 

VIA EMAIL: MIKE@FUSl LLC.COM 

RE: Account #00339840 
Notice of Automatic Renewal 

Dear Mr. Small ridge: 

The anniversary date of your Aquatic Systems, Inc., a SOLitude Lake Management Company waterway management program is 
J anuary 1, 2020. 

Under the terms of your "automatic renewal" agreement, A.S.I. will extend your program for an additional twelve months. 

A.SJ . proposes an adjustment to your program investment with a nominal increase of 3%. This increase will allow A.S.I. to dedicate 
the resources necessary to continue to maintain the waterway system 10 your complete satisfaction. 

FROM: $ 122.00 Monthly TO: $126.00 Monthly Effective January I, 2020 

If at any time during the term of this Agreement the government imposes any additional related permit requirements, water testing 
and/or fee, this Agreement may be renegotiated to include these changes and the cost of the additional services and/or fees . Tf a 
renegotiated contract can not be agreed upon AST reserves the right 10 cancel this Agreement. 

If you have any questions regarding your waterway program, please give me a call on or before D ecember 1. Otherwise, no action is 
required at this time and your contract will renew automatical ly on January 1. 

We appreciate your business and look forward to another successful year ahead! 

Sincerely, 

Gary Ribbink 
General Manager 

GR/gu 

2100 NW 33rd Street• Pompano Beach, FL 33069 • 1-800-432-4302 • www.aguaticsystems.com 
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FRITZ FENCE, INC. 
P.O. Box 350494 

Grand Island, FL 32735 

352-357-5035 
cell 352-406-2100 

ORNAMENTAL IRON 

·-··-- --··-

WORK ORDER 
CUSTOMER -:-------L==· ._Jo;:;o,..~9~~;'::::::::)_._ _________ _ DATE---~""''./___,~ ,,....¾<'.'--,<-9 ___ _ ADDRESS ______________ _ LOT __ BU(. __ _ sua. _________ _ 
PHONE NO. 3 :f 7 G. 7 'L ? 

Tot•I Height_ .. -···· t' .. 
Post Sp.cad t:." 
Style F.nce. 
G.uge 09 OIi~ 
Kn""*' CJ m a.rb.d CJ 
Top R.il.__ 0.0. 
Line Post ____ , ____________ O.D. 
Encl Post ... ----·-···---·····-0 .0. 
Comer Post ...... ________ 0.0. 
Welk Gate Post ________ ,,_O.D. 
Drive G.t. Post ___ .. ___ .... 0.0. 
s.t. Fremea ... , _______ ,, ....... O.0. 
Permit ~ Siie Sign 0 
O.P . ... Pi p O Receiv.d 0 
F•rbic in D Out D 
Level O Step 'rt Roi D 
RMI Gr.de 0 treight 0 
Buried C.b6e 
Surv•y•d 

Iii L u £ LI- t-a-,---, r 

'7 - 1' ~ .. ~ ---
-" / 

ta....,t/J.,,' ' .y ../4~ -( 
L.----,AU / ~~ 

V 

Approx. St•rt Date 
Appro.x, Comt Date 
Date Comple d 

ROUTE ____________________ _ 

'6 "" 

~ 

// ~ (' 

--- 1,'>-- ,......~ I .,.,, , 
~ ~ 

'r 

,'; 

f\ f V 

-
(:') 

V 

17'-l. 
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\... ~ 

FRITZ FENCE will furnish material and labor - completa In accordance with above 
specifications, for the sum of=--------------""'llars(t ~0"~'°~). Payment to be made as follows: ____________ __,. _______ _ 

Autt-ixed f2_- . J-
Signatu,. __ ~~--· ---_,>,..~--- ---------

Note: Thia p,opouil may be 
11rithdrew1t by us if I\Ot eccepted wlthi11 -------- cleyr.. 

All inatarial 9u••1tt..d to be ai speclf,.d. All worli to be completed ;,. • 
wortme11lilte men,iw •ccorcli"9 to ste11derd prec&es. Any elteratlon Ot' 
deviation from •bow 1pec1ficetlons involving •m• ~oah will be esecuted 
only upon written ord.n, and will become an edr• charge over end ebov• 
the esti-te. All e9reeme11b co1ttin9ent upoft strlle1, acciclenh or deleys 
b.yo11d our pnfToL 

Atnpmntt - Tlte eboft ptHUlf., f,-CJfiHfi- arwJ coadlfio,u ,,. 
ulul-!-'f •od .,. "-bir .c.upfH. You •r• e,,Huwlud to do f/le wor! 
•• •PHiRM, l'•.,mallt wlll 1>e m,d, •• olffllMd •btw.. Sir,nat11t•-----------------

_________ F_RITZ FENCE NOT RESPONSIBLE J:no on,.. ... __ _ _ 



NAME: 

ADDRESS: 

CITY: 

E-MAIL 

JOB NAME/ AOORESS: 

CORPORATE OFFICE 
271 Southridge Industrial Drive 
Tavares, FL 32778 
Ph: 407.900.2940 
www.mossytence.com 

BREVARD OFFICE FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY 4065 Pines Industrial Avenue 
Rockledge, Fl 32955 Locates 
Ph: 321.255.1020 
Toll Free: 888.446.6779 

Installer 

FENCE PROPOSAUCONTRACT 
CONTACT POO\E: 

ALTERNATE PHONE: 

FAX: 

SUBDIVISION: 

OJNTACT PERSON. 
JOB SPECIFICATIONS JOB DIMENSIONS 

Locates Date 

Date Installed 

U PVC [VINYL) 0 ALUMINUM O CHAIN LINK O STEEL 
0 COMPOSITE/SPECIALTY O WOOD 

OPTION # 1 OPTION #2 
FOOTAGE 

HEIGHT 

STYLE/MODEL 

GRADE 

COLOR 

ALL POSTS 

TERMINAL POSTS 
LINE POSTS 

GATEPOSTS 

POST CAPS 

RAILS/RUNNERS 
/ 

PICKET CAPS 

OPTIONS: 

GATES SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OlY SIZE lYPE AIICHEO RACKED SWING 

QUOTE AMOUNT t5011i DEPOSIT REUUIREW 
OISCOUNT DISCOUNT 

OPTIONS: AMOUNTS AMOUNTS 

PREPARED BY DATI 1~1PORTANT PROJECT INFORMATION UNOERGROUND SYSTEMS: Mossy,-, UC wDI perlo,- IOCIIIS for power, 1,,., ...... and cable lilies. Pureb-., .... 11111 0 FENCE TO FOUOW 0 STRAIGHT WITH GRAIi IRP Mouy r-e, UC wW IIGt be Nld ,.._s1111e lor damage lo Sfri,ltllra, .._.-plpa, dnllls, """""'llaaa,., ,.,,,_ COHTllJR IJ GR1lNI /MAY HAVE~ GAPSJ 
__,.,..,_.,....,.,,_._..,-. 

D TOP LEVEL · HIGHEST GRADE J TOP L£VEL • LOWEST GRAOE 
WOOD PURCHASE IIOTICE: MossyFtnee, UCSMI tlOI be lable klr art lab« or si1111w cosb, Of !of.,,, ccstsor dJjnage _,.,_,be ..-w1111 llllnaulll~olwooel. v.oodleiicabMa lllndency1Dsllrd.soll, -,,,mck, t,,lst,anddMlapmold l'CISlllER TD FU GAPSJ mlE'NC1/MiREIXll1EDJ ..., lllidew in hot. hl.mtd-lller, SNII gspsw1ll appear between boards •nd are, corm,oo oceurTonce 1ha1 do4S not constitu18 la,lura ollltewocd. REMOVAL & IMSPOSAL Of ~TIM, ma FT '.J NO ftlGIIT TO CAIICEl: Per Aoricla and F*a Coosmier Si.tutes. l!t<S c:a1lnlcl may be_..., by tithe< Ille buyer 01 the scllcf on wnling CLEARIMi OF FENtE LINE REQUIRED 0 YES ONO t,y l!Ufnig111 of the lhllll bll!lnus day aner SIIJlllng. o, by pottmarked lelll!r no iaier tlWI 3 bllslneU days 11111 slgolng. ~-a.ttlle_prb_.be_bJIOlalloOtage........,,lldftllfbedilfertat-ato ... ec,. l'\lrtllne<IIIO ClfARllli TO BE PERFORMED BY 0 OWNER :l MOSSY fft«I ~ecs IUII Ill proc!uCIS ue~ffled and •,sllAecl remain tilt ~y ol Mossy Fence, UC 111111 111n paymenl Is m.-.it. 

OP£N POil I POO. ~ REIJJRED OYES GMJ 'I= s /,DEPOSIT !:BALANCE I J H!JA APPflOVAL RfOlRRED CJYES ONO AMOOIIT $ AMOIJNT $ I PfPMtT IEIIIR£D ~YES I ACCEPTED BY CUSTOMER 
ITIEATta'fmJ!O ONO 

J I JlJR/SlJICTION 

I DATE 7 $111.JfC'Tto CONOITIONS 01 THE IACIC.1 HAWF •un ·-, 



M1 
SUPERIOR FENCE AND RAIL OF LAKE CoUNTY 

307 North Boulevard E 
Lees burg FL 34 7 48 
www.la.kecountyfence.com 
0: 352.888.4000 
F: 352. 728.4417 
C: .,.,l_ , '" l ,,- ... ({), -? 

~ .,, ~- -- . . • ,, 
I I - - . 

I 

I 

I 
I 
I 

I 

. / j~ 

. 
I 
I I 

I 

I 

I I 

' 

.9--.. 
c::-

I 

Name: _ _,.,.....,,-,......._.____... _ ___.,___......I\....._A ...... P_P_/ _c, ~~"----Datc: .,,, J I J / 7 
Address: ___ '----.......... ''-"--"S,:..:..,:..,n'-:::~:'-/J'---'-/ --'=:-,-,...:....( .L..:r~.,---:....::.'.:..:.' _;...,.,....,..:....--'----'=-"'-.;... 

Nearest Cross-street: _ _ ~/ .P~f _<..-+Jz_,_tf..,_6_,~~ 1'-----"'---l ~ '2._,:.>;;.;..L ...... / 1,..:.:.~......:....-'--"..,,...._ __ 
Email: L --------:-----------------------,,..... I J Sales Rep. Name: I ! t; , I (} 

r '? 

I I 
' I I t-

\ I 

I I 

"JO 
I..Jt' 
i 

1 
I 

I I 
\ IN 

I \..I \ I \(' \JK 1-\V 
I I 'J I \I I - ; 

J.:t , ... 
I I 

l 

1,~ 
I I 

I~ . ....., 
\~, '1 I I 

I I 
I 

Phone: 

I 

I I - -
I I -

I I 
I 

I 

' 

!Ii) 
V 

~ J - -

1!5- , 

t_, ___ -

0.. - -VI 

, 
Existing / / / / / / >' 
Teardown )( )( )( )( :)( )( 
T/D&Ncw ~l Pl 
Nev,, 

Job Notes 

/t..(,.. , (_ 
11?~ 6, , rr , 

C":.t, ~ 0 11 Ul 

ROA (approx 1-4 weoirs) 

YES (No I 
Pennlt (approx. 1-'.;l ~ 

I 

YES \ NO _j 
Extend after INSPECrION 

YES NO 
Faa~c..._ 

YES NO 
IL,,, }p~ [:2__ ~ r?,,. <·/ '\ ~ ! 1 I I I I I I/ If.A /JI.... ''TU( Y I I I 

'--
Survey 

'\ 
YES NO 

Customer acknowledges accuracy of the above drawing and Superior Fence & Rails' terms on the reverse. Tear Down 

CUSTOMl!:R NA'41t . CUSTC>MJt~ S 10 NATURJt.: YES NO 

p-~~~ 
POSTS!z:&--" PRODUCT POST SIZE 

< -~ ,< TEAR DOW N FOOTAGE ft 

SR1\\1i' IV POST !~ }/ }~ 611 1 STYLE 7Pa J/ {/ 
POST CAP 

'*1L, I HAUL.AWAY 
11!1/\J 

PLEASING HEJOHr POSTSPtCE HEIGHT POSTSPAC& 

I 
I/) 

' ' l l I co~iJ POST I~ COLOR POSTIN SOIL 

+ 

FOOTAGE ft 

TO THE EYE YES NO 

tiPUM Fi';~ POST 1~02CZJt FOOTA'JE'<. POST IN CONCRETE ..,OR FOLLOWT 
_, 

HE GRADE YES NO 

o .... ,- PICKETSIZ& OATE PICJCF.T SlZ'E 

~ COR& DRILl. 
PICKETr 'f't/) CORE ORILL PICKET SPACING II 11,1 .; 

RAIL~IZE <::. I( 

~;~l-(: 
RAIL SlZE ;q9c:_ I 

~---.) $ $ 
TOTAL: $ 

WHITE Sl"R Copy I GREJ!;N • Installer Copv I YELLOW • Shop Copy J PINK • Cu.rnm,.,. ,-,.,_ --------- f'\011 ... ~.,. .., • -



7/15/2019 AOL Mail (2) 

https://mail.aol.com/webmail-std/en-uslsu,te 



0 WILL CALL PHONE 
0DELIVER 

0ESTIMATE 
(Valid for 30 days) ¥ 1 • 

NAME MAKE 

MODEL 

SERIAL 

ITEM TO BE SERVICED NATURE OF SERVICE REQUEST 

QTY. DESCRIPTION OF PARTS OR MATERIALS PRICE AMOUNT 

LABOR PERFORMED 

DATE WANTED DEPOSIT 

$ 
RECEIVED BY 

TOTAL 
MATERIALS 

TAX 

TOTAL 
LABOR 

ESTIMATES ARE FOR LABOR ONLY, MATERIAL ADDITIONAL WE WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR LOSS 
OR DAMAGE CAUSED BY FIRE, THEFT, TESTING OR ANY OTHER CAUSES BEYOND OUR CONTROL. 

:ti,,,,/~/ _j /JOB WORK ORDER 
AUTHORIZED BY: ~ ,-t. . ~ TRIPLICATE 

5868 

0 



Additional Documents for Question #3 



L-A-\k Y~\eJ 
LEAK REPAIR.WORK ORDER 

·wLWW EMU LFU OLU MGU CCU PCU CRU HGU CMU HHU 

SVU LYU 

. 

DATE REQUESTED: \dis\ l 9 _ 
SERVICE ADDRESS: \l\\i ~1,Ci\\&f\ \W~- )-t-l'+ -=:;;ae, f)vsks 

cu_srnME~= ':Y't_ ~<lNK< -~~ ~s~ . 
PROBLEM: \-e (A'y (k\-- l[Y\fX e, · 
'M{,\t ~ s~ q 41- i lo9 l "6 

TO BE COMPLETED BY FIELD TECH ONLY: 

VERIFIED BY ~IELD STAFF: '~ . 

DATE COMPLETED: / / , 2 6- - I 'J. ,~::"j: _. . 

. · ~-~:.i,l':J~r- . 
METER READ I NG-;-----~~-- .. fa ... ()--±4-f-3-·-····':f~~f,{"'··:~-'4:'-'-·;; ___ ·~---··----····· ·--·· .... - -··-·· ···-----· ... --·--· --. . . .. . .... ····-······ -·- -··--·--·-

RES l) L TS: If)/ i . ~,~,, .. 
y:, 

. . . . ( A ,/4L ,,/is }io,, 



LEAK REPAIR WORK ORDER 

(. 

WLWW EMU LFU OLU MGU CCU PCU CRU HGU CMU HHU 

svu@) . . ·&1tf-32-S-·3<;;VJ 

DATE REQUESTED: 0/z /4 'J. 
SERVICEADDRESS: /l/o&, lfiale1-c !)IL. 

· cusToM-ER: · ~l1rtIJ · .Wh/k 
PROBLEM: ~~ k>x Fv11 ·u?-- wa-k;e_ 

TO BE COMPLETED BY FIELD TECH ONLY: 

( 

VERIFIED BY FIELD STAFF: -~~~D~\ ......... c_6\_·~,o ____ _ 
DATE COMPLETED: 6 -/ g_, J 1 

METER READING~ ·LY·I8ko.o ......... ···········-
REsu LTS: [\) ~(.) C,\)'t fl :t>ko r2 

COMPLETED BY: ~~C\~'C DATE: C ~ !9-/1 

(_ wCWMl~~ 



,. 

( 

Customer Complaint Form 

~ ul-C rt- fZi "_j. fl Cj cN 

Utility Name: fau I Jku s.e /- I / 1 1 q <{ (p Cf O 

Customer Name: u lu Va k . l i > q 
l e i I ·:t:P-

customer Phone Number: 35Z- . ·LJ g 3 - (S3 3 V 3~-z- l/3,u-~q~ ,o 

Customer Service Address: ),$ I Y p; [Ip O?--

Date of Complaint: / 7, / /7 µ 1 · 

Complaint received via: Phone~ Email_ (if complaint was received via email, attach 

such email.) ,A -' / ~/ J . l-?/,Vt,£--- rrl-Le,,( 

How was complaint resolved? Date resolved: 1-)~IL 'P. U1. /41'2. · . 
5fv/h r,,v/ feMv,,/1-J- ~jv. /4 sJ- ~b,h wU'I' -eshtv<"' kl 
~ IS ~ /.1, ''> 4,11 15 h,'f hu: /?-,/v. /('11/t- ,/.) fit-'/- h'Cj, s #L. 

fvvlw 1 lt ~ · e,t,', I- iA1 ~c. ./-/4r1 J<;-· 

Complaint completed by: __ 6=----_._7&---c.....;:__~---~· ____ _ 



( 

]U{/1r1 and Che J/'-f I uutv-,c'--1 .6 7 q o& /Vlori hic,,//o 51-. 
• 

V (e) -lo Fi'tv) l1Vkcrc f-h,c Iv vi'~ t1--h'0Ai {IVle, fU?- J s 

1oeukJ, ~fD)'Yle.vs WlV.f vkv'( povul c-cme,f'J.f- avc"r 

1 ·r a re vtJ vvi U'1 -i-vi ~ c 9 o . 

{/J4Ja. ~I~ -

( 

jf {)/bl uJ / Nrrv fl)i ~ 1 s 9 ~; rt) tc ~m t w / -kffivc/1 +-
~ th~ (,(,1/)'U_ Jp4uL--d0cJ(I. 11/1 h{ 

~ 'Q,tv-d _ I ,z., s l l Ci 

-i(go Y7o \~(YW~· 
\\}9 \ '('./1 ~\f-("\)~ \f\ '"Ou{ 



LEAi< REPAIR WORK ORDER 
/ 
' 

WLWpt.~MU LFU OLU MG~ CCU PCU CRU HGU CMU HHU 
SVU ~ uUS1lJt'Vl-e--t .Jb_ l./17- 1/25- 561'(/ 

DA TE REQUESTED: --'--g-'-/--+-, L--'-1__,_q __ 

SERVICE ADDRESS: i / J t /J- {le s h.Jv c Ct t2. 
. CUSTOM-ER: \j\)(A I k~ .. S vJCA I v1 .. 

PROBLEM: yv\tkci- ~o'i fvil of- wv1~£, /+-rr-vr rvb-J­

\?-e:e:v, Clt\o\e ro ~-e~- 0\ rta d 1 r1 t rnu/1-H-1s 
f> f/fVN'-j SJ4 f le fl 1t.. 1 s o/\1 ws+ 5 /de :of fVLt HA2-- . w'-;>hJVVU--t2-

\VVV\ N \-<:> \J ~. IX) L vu_ olL- VVll 4-e_ r2-
TO BE COMPLETED BY FIELD TECH ONLY: 

. VERIFIED BY FIELD STAFF:. ~-------

DATE COMPLETED: · J--(l(/ ('7 
METER READING: 

RESl)LTS: fit,1-,~--,-1:f:-!t:t-trvtf- µ OJ/I J/,5 
5,'~ C)f ~ 

COMPLETED BY: DATE: 



LEAK REPAIR WORK ORDER 

( 

WLWW EMU LFU OLU MGU CCU PCU CRU HGU CMU HHU 

svu ._@ . . . . 

DATE REQUESTED: ~ L~ /1 ?J 
I j 

SERVICEADDRESS: 'l,<(07_.,,,(o MO()hL-t//t~ 5 .. J-- . 
. CUSTOM-ER: . ~-CuVV\-(; . ·-roM()\l1'f) S . 

· rR~BLEM: Vf/1, \ie J SVVJu·s~;). · CJvs to~ bts 
V &-0-/ J 0\AJ UJ 4 k-rz-- Pre~,< LYP 

l . I ' 

TO BE COMPLETED BY FIELD TECH ONLY: 

VERIFIED BY FIELD STAFF: __,~~f\'-'-~--=O~V\~'\t'.) ______ _ 

DATE COMPLETED: Ci - } ~ ~ l 1 

METER READING: --~~--~-2.-bD ... ----~---

RESl,JLTS: (,C>'< ~ &fo,f . t>fe;n 



( 
\_.· 

CUSTOMER COMPLAINT FORM 

(CCU, CMU, CRU, EMU, HGU, HHU@MGU, OLU, PCU, SV.U, . 

WLWW} 

1. UTILITY NAME: __ L_A_,_~_;;;__~~~.:...,...ll'--=---. ---------

2. CUSTOMER NAME: iJl \\\1(/J\j\ ~{,v--w\a 
3. CUSTOMERPHONENUMBER L//o/- ~Ob- 3ht/ 

4. DATE OF COMPLAINT:_~~/-=---/ 1...!...j/f---=--'2o.~~,__7-1--_______ _ 

5. DESCRIBE REASON OF COMPLAINT: 

u~~ t 5~.°e:) Cf)t\-'~(\,1 ()l(AV~f J Ct b ~ ~~ fur ~rviqA-'hu() 
54'4~ ~- k:vJl[)¼J-- \- \\flS\-eJkfi ~+-~ {A.JI\.J_ we-1ve 
SL,,( cw1j V\_V ov-u-. \JV' ,W'~ 0., LOI// fo[A. c)? frurvi 111-fj //1/lf-_ 

6. CIRCLE ONE: COMPLAINT BY PHONE OR EMAIL. IF BY EMAIL ATTACH EMAIL 
' , 

7. HOW WAS COMPLAINT RESOLVED? DATE RESOLVED -------

Cul 00 (;)s-1- (}JI\ J. -U1 iwru-L i w, '.fA, n~ ~. W:,t- <;c, hs Mel) 

1/tis I,, 





.. 

CUSTOMER COMPLAINT FORM 

(CCU, CMU. CRU. EMU. HGU. HHU@, MGU. OLU, PCU. SVU. WLWW) 

CIRCLE ONE ABOVE 

1. CUSTOM ER NAME: _ _._B_(A_tr_1_~~-'----\_U;;.__~..!..0\~_._\0f.;'""-'---\f2._ _______ _ 

2. SERVICE ADDRESS: ~l\lt_l 0t:--~s~~~H_n_vt_W_~~-t--------

3. CUSTOMER PHONE NUMBER: gio ~ 370 - 7 Lj {p25 

4. DATE OF COMPLAINT: fo,/4/f 1. BY PHONE OR EMAIL. IF BY EMAIL ATTCH EMAIL 

5. DESCRIBE REASON OF COMPLAINT: l\U'Jt- Si-/2 V\1.e v1 Wl WGV1 t O Jt-

jQ Vl\JYJl \Iv( oObj Y]-ecclf"d m \VlSt-otll Ct view ~M. 

SN Se w:l#: ·t,ne-Cl.Nt d Cd/ ()~ v WLV!l \uu 2 Cd v-c l!AJy of o'(lf__. 

\j?JlA,,V\-k '12 '(,Y\)\N ~ V\t \/\KAS ( J1CA v0lJ So VY1uula fuy 0\1\ l/ 
b O M, I\ D (;. \N ufL'?-- te ~ ( ')h ~ 1/ t' 0 It cYl tit l,{.,,, · 

6. HOW WAS COMPLAINT RESOLVED? DATE RESOLVED (~eu.jl;;nu /]t?eAl, 

c01 / 0 /5/4 7 l/m
0

• -~ w/ cu~ nL 

10/mz £~~c~r&c. 



Customer History 
Patrick K. Tanner Meter ID / Account Nbr: 916SW 
1637 Huckelberry Ave. 

Service Adr: 11916 Salina Way Omro, WI, 54963 
Service Type: Residential 

Late Fee 
Type Date Memo Start End Usage Est Amount Other Charges Amount Taxes Period Total Balance 

p 8/24/2017 o ($715.oo> $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Payclix $0.00. $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 ($715.00) ($715.00) 

8/24/2017 D $150.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Water capacity fee $0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $150.00 ($565.00) 

8/24/2017 D $125.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Meter installation fee $0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $125.00 ($440.00) 

8/24/2017 D $15.00 $0.00 · $0.00 $0.00 
Connection fee $0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $15.00 ($425.00) 

8/24/2017 D $425.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Sewer capacity fee $0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $425.00 $0.00 

10/2/2017 0 10 10. o $9.87 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
UtilBill $0.00 $0.00 

Sewer $10.37 . $0.00 $20.24 $20.24 

Customer Balance $20.24 

Wednesday, October 4, 2017 Page 1 of 1 



Ericka 
,, 

"' From: 
~ent: 
fo: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Ericka [ericka@fus1llc.com] 
Friday, November 15, 2019 9:35 AM 
'Sandpiper e-mail' 
RE: Account S/P CH - 1412 Azalea Dr. Left Side Bushes 
1412 Azalea Dr..pdf 

In the attachment is a copy of the customer history report for 1412 Azalea Dr - Left side bushes. 

We're only responsible for leaks on our side of the meter. If the leak is on our side it's not registering through the meter 

so it's not something you're being charged for. I have put in a work order to have it fixed. 

As for the account at 229 N. Lake Shore Dr. we have applied a 1,000 gallon leak credit. 

Thank you, 

Ericka 
On behalf of Mike Small ridge 

Florida Utility Services 
Ericka@fuslllc.com 

P: 727-937-3293 

From: Sandpiper e-mail [mailto:sandpipermanor@aol.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, November 13, 2019 1:24 PM 
To: ericka@fuslllc.com 
Cc: neeld3@gmail.com 
Subject: FW: Account S/P CH - 1412 Azalea Dr. Left Side Bushes 

Good afternoon Ericka, 

Thank you for the meter readings for 229 N. Lake Shore Dr. and 1412 Azalea Drive - Left Side Bushes. 

229 N. Lake Shore Dr. 

We did some investigating and found someone had left a hose running at 229 N. Lake Shore Dr. This was corrected right 

away. 

1412 Azalea Drive - Left Side Bushes 

This meter only takes care of the kitchen and restrooms in the clubhouse. If someone had left water running in the sink 

or a toilet was constantly running we would have heard it and taken care of the problem. Would you please provide a 

summary of the meter readings and billing for the past year for this meter. 



We also contacted RCM, they are a company that locates the source of a leak. RCM dug a large area around the meter. 
I have attached the picture of the area. RCM determined that the leak was on your side of the meter. 

( Would you please schedule someone to fix the meter. If you have any questions, please contact Jennings Neeld, Board 
, President. His email address is: neeld3@gmail.com and his phone number is 352-406-6009. 

Please let me know when we can expect someone to come out. I look forward to hearing from you. 

Thanks 

Sherry Stake 
Sandpiper Co-op 

2 





Ericka 

From: 
( <,ent: 

ro: 
Subject: 

Ericka, 

Jennings Neeld (neeld3@gmail.com] 
Wednesday, February 21, 2018 4:43 PM 
ericka@fus1lie.com 
Waste Water 

I am interested in getting a meter for the waste water installed at the comer of Sunset Drive & Pine Drive, so we 
can run a water line to the sign out front for a sprinkler system. 
Please contact at 352-406-6009 me so we can see what it would take to make this happen. 
Thanks for your support, 
Jennings Neeld 

1 



CUSTOMER COMPLAINT FORM 

CIRCLE ONE ABOVE 

1. CUSTOM ER NAME: /2-o I} {_ I (1/1 y ~ . 

2. SERVICE ADDRESS: 8 &-o Ii M{)/1 Hee//~ 5, I-. 

/ 
3. CUSTOMER PHONE NUMBER: 652 - 3 5 7 - 20 C/9 ~-
4. DATE OF COMPLAINT: 5}4/1?( BY PHONE OR EMAIL. IF BY EMAILATTCH EMAIL r 1 

5. DESCRIBE REASON OF COMPLAINT: Sc L< 1-?r: (; VZ-e. ou~s, J-< o+- h.urvxe_ 

Wus p!u9GJrJ Cf h 0.j 1[) hr;. ve flLWL W h' ;x 1-+ 
CAJ ) \-- u./ C,c/1 +s- ti) kn O uJ I f: w.e y ir C V-t"S:{tf1 S, ,, b / e 

h)( t ~'5 >C v.J--e__/ \ i v'1e. 0 r J -f . h..e__ I 5, , 



CUSTOMER COMPLAINT FORM 

(CCU, CMU, CRU, EMU, HGU, HHU,@MGU, OLU, PCU, SVU, 
WLWW} 

I "-!lfl f(lOi i.e A ~ \-- · 

1. UTILITY NAME, Lm--e ~u1£. 

2. CUSTOMER NAME: ScwJ.,y::cA Gc:}AV"\Stul 

3. CUSTOMER PHONE NUMBER os1. - 539- 7L-/ 1 :2 

4. DATE OF COMPLAINT: __ J_-_'l-"'=-',5f.,_-_W-== ____ 1_'],_____ _______ _ 

5. DESCRIBE REASON OF COMPLAINT: 

~ J_ \_ ( j\A \- (A.\--- Sc,IA.>C'.,? !(? l uJH- CPAY'Yle- (5() -

6. CIRCLE ONE: COMPLAINT B~OR EMAIL. IF BY EMAIL, ATTACH EMAIL 

7. HOWWASCOMPLAINTRESOLVED? DATERESOLVED 7--Z-x---n. 

kc)1 rn'C)vt/1 Wvi s Cvi I~ cl. ~ > ht w Ul {j) cJ-.u)L /+-

c~~ C\H~) 



L 

CUSTOMER COMPLAINT FORM 

(CCU, CMU, CRU, EMU, HGU, HHU,@, MGU, OLU, PCU, SVU, WLWW) 

CIRCLE ONE ABOVE 

1. CUSTOMER NAME: _\]..,._,....,Q_,,./..,,__L_~{-!i"-'-' _\l _________ _ 

2. SERVICE ADDRESS : __ t..:,..a3"-'D ___ 2--=-----'a__..a'-J...\L:......-..,c ___ ~+...__ _______ _ 

3. CUSTOMER PHONE NUMBER: 352- :, 5 7- 2 3 ( 5 

4. DATE OF COMPLAINT: \'.LI ~111 BY PHONE OR EMAIL. IF BY EMAIL ATTCH EMAIL 

5. DESCRIBE REASON OF COMPLAINT: \/\}(AV'.\-\s iV) \(v}ovJ \/\) ~i 
fr.pet <;.wt 10 l1i'M fi.f I ei,,.-lj ivic.,..ctA;;:£ $4,/:, Lak 
{C\\c: 1YtY:tMeil-r t~ucJ of I~~ Yu.Lt Ll-t1hHes ~ 

6. HOW WAS COMPLAINT RESOLVED? DATE RESOLVED,~ I.JI~ 

()::,1, t J.o..u. ~ fJ11M ~./4_ ¢: o/(h., r;L 

cuxkriat.1 'flll;ie; 0.tnr!du.& L yT 11 t11t1ttL U/z/4: /due_ 

~ 6un< .. ~//Wf~~ 
~A.~a, ,k r2tzef11. 



CUSTOMER COMPLAINT FORM 

(CCU, CMU, CRU, EMU, HGU, HHU,@w,MGU, OLU, PCU, SVU, 
WLWW) 

1. UTILITY NAME: LAtt.e._ Yu ll _____ _.:...:.,____:_ ____ ---:--___ _ 
2. cusToMERNAME: bK.1U- l-r5sur-J · ---->..u.:-::~...::::__~::...::::::....~-=-------

3. CUSTOMER PHONE NUMBER .352- ':? 3o- tL/{.)Cj 

4. DATE OF COMPLAINT: c:z-~,,_z__o /"r ,. 

5. DESCRIBE REASON OF COMPLAINT: 

tv UA) re ~ 
c»~- /J-d fYl(~ fv<::>~J bk 

. 6. CIRCLE ONE: COMPLAINT BY~ OR EMAIL. IF BY EMAIL, ATTACH EMAIL 
~ 

7. HOW WAS COMPLAINT RESOLVED? DATE RESOLVED -------

C cw, l L S4-f '> k r 0,n nuJ ~ fk /-YO becc, vSt ~ {,t v.e._ I, ve._ 
wive> (Yl W- f:l~ . r}vv.e_. 4f2 hu,r,·Cfa-/U. tdv-Jv.- I> J..es~ 



~·· 

CUSTOMER COMPLAINT FORM 

CIRCLE ONE ABOVE 

1. CUSTOMER NAME: ~ \ VV\C,\ ~,, D Ctvvow 
. . 

2. sERv1cE ADDREss = 3o y J'V1 et ~Vlo liA D~. 

3. CUSTOMER PHONE NUMBER: ~l.- -, Y3 -<.; s y 7 

4. DATE OF COMPLAINT: 10 /2:1 I I I. ~R EMAIL. IF BY EMAIL ATTCH EMAIL 

5. DESCRIBE REASON OF COMPLAINT: Co-;:,-1- ll.-e Cf? 1nsi.s~We. 
1>0,\. 

QYDv~de. kt w,+kt ~ -ex.c.c,+ dfl-k -r\.\o.-\- :\::Lt. VJcnce w;11 k 
YfSci(lJf~. S+{s .\-h~s Wt') &vV V\l1(2()e1Jee/ lvt V\.e.r (Vd\tnU11 r-f­

WVVJW:, 'N\<AV\O\~.-HY\li)r 11) ((A\\ 'vle,r Y&L\t A½ P. t Calleo a'4c~ se,.rM,d&l'f S"-'-/S no (J(l.(S cc.lt.ed her so s~cc,lk/J -1-k 
heu1+hdeft-. v1nc} ~ t\,\.e,i told L-ter W( ~~ve ncH- rto-Ji·l,ecl fJv,,vi 

6. HOW WAS COMPLAINT RESOLVED? DATE R~OLVED ~ o/ ~ 
o- · ~ 7. f-1_,?< iQ#II)_ J B w 11. tr1-



CUSTOMER COMPLAINT FORM 

(CCU, CMU, CRU, EMU, HGU, HHU, ~MGU, OLU, PCU, SVU, WLWW} 

CIRCLE ONE ABOVE. 

1. CUSTOMER NAME: \2.D W+ Clc,.,va J ,i 
. . . I 

2. SERVICE ADDREss: 612- CCtvd, nu1 L. Or2. 

3. CUSTOMER PHONE NUMBER: tlYl '55 2: <-µ.j(p?5. ~k -~ 

4. DATE OF COMPLAINT: [Q /1'K/ 11, BY PHONE OR EMAIL. IF BY EMAIL ATTCH EMAIL 

t-

s. DESCRIBE REASON OF COMPLAINT: 0_,,u)t ~$ ~ ~ /~ 

n~oJe J ~ ,. 

6. HOW WAS COMPLAINT RESOLVED? DATE RESOLVED l:fo\tc. w/ 1)4r.Ji./~ 

I iJ { 1 cl /1-1. '11--p kt. 4 Ir U"rl)f ':>f d IL-~ rJ / CAI'>~ O.J1. J 
ht w \ \ \ LL ~<JYYlL 6 ~ ·'lo 



CUSTOMER COMPLAINT FORM 

(CCU, CMU, CRU, EMU, HGU, HHU, @MGU, OLU, PCU, SVU, WLWW) 

CIRCLE ONE ABOVE 

1. cusToMER NAME: _J=-u_J_i¼ __ S_~--"""""'· '---~---------

2. SERVICE ADDRESS : ---'--'IO=-...c0'--'2c....._-=S~l,._,.J11 ....... Se-............. f_D_;_IL___.__. --------

3. CUSTOMER PHONE NUMBER: 35 2-)S 7- ,Z ?{u)¥ 
4. DATE OF COMPLAINT: J{) jlo/11. BY PHONE OR EMAIL. IF BY EMAIL AITCH EMAIL 

5. DESCRIBE REASON OF COMPLAINT: }He O fl\Vcef2_ tg.e fkAD. 

6. HOW WAS COMPLAINT RESOLVED? DATE RESOLVED --------

)'/?i Ue w/ OAJ)l-: atl\/J<xd l?(AY]?'j V(&ccl vvu.,1-ue 

tu/22/11. ~ SS3L/7o. 14-J,v h/1/ r> Cu/VecJf. 
I I 

W-)r W\\I fCk:f h,J/. 



CUSTOMER COMPLAINT FORM 

(CCU, CMU, CRU, EMU, HGU, HHU,~, MGU, OLU, PCU, SVU, WLWW) 

1. UTILITY NAME: __ U------:...;.~ _ __,yc..><..J{ifL..:....:)("'---, ------~--

~ l ~ ~+ S¼ ·hc/1 IA ~ 
2. SERVICE ADDRESS : ---+,,a,L---'ii..=-1......__· ___,P__;__,· Af _ __,,D'-'-e-:;.__::_ ... -_~_T_-rr_ I \·--=·o=--t-:__· Vl~ . 

3. CUSTOMER NAME: &f-ka W-t i h su h 11. 

4. CUSTOMERPHONENUMBER: OS.2-- 357- 2072_ 

5. DATE OF COMPLAINT: _ct_/4__,ftf_,L-'-1--'-1_. ----------

7. CIRCLE ONE: COMPLAINT BY~OR EMAIL. IF BY EMAIL, ATTACH EMAIL 

8. HOW WAS COMPLAINT RESOLVED? DATE RESOLVED q)th 111)/f /J't~ ~ ,il,,2___ 

"· 



CUSTOMER COMPLAINT FORM 

(CCU, CMU, CRU, EMU, HGU, HHUJ@MGU, <?.LU, .PCU, SVU, WLWW) 

CIRCLE ONE ABOVE 

1. CUSTOMER NAME: __ /h_f_·b_~_/-/--__ (!4,, __ Vi._---'r!,,4,,"'--'-"'-----------

2. SERVICE ADDRESS : _'2---_/_2_/1/_. _. l_/r-'-. ....:.../k __ .5_h--"'-t1-'-l'c'=--_{J---'/2_-------

3. CUSTOMER PHONE NU'MBER:. 3 5 2 - 3 s 7 - / 8'"~ 

4. DATE OF"C~MPLAINT: !()jzf{' b o/ BY P.HONE OR EM.AIL. IF BY EMAIL AITCH EMAIL 

5. DESCRIBE REASON OF COMPLAINT: /('qfL- CY/~ c:;..·,o/'e {)~ ~ 
I, - • 

CU7/-zyttu_/ S viys k, /4s hv1J uPI fe:-t'Z-. /rc.P w-e/ h__ ~ 

ca!&vl kU~ ancl 11--. Wv1s 11df- -hx/?et; c;Hys k 
W,tl (tfl-HM 01 /14vi.J,Y(.L // 16 WI= h .x~<' ~ 

6. HOW WAS COMPLAINT RESOLVED? DATE RESOLVED /0/4~/; 9 C 

. . . I I . . 

P;JibMQ ~J-oik Jk,-1--~~ .Jy c;u,J. Ax-,,~ k-,,1c 



Ericka , 

From: 
( Sent: 

To: 
Subject: 

~aul Fuhr [paulfuhr2000@yahoo.com] 
Wednesday, September 11, 2019 1: 15 PM 
Utilitybill@fus1lie.com 
903 Quail Drive, Leesburg Issues 

, There is something terribly wrong with t,he current and previ9us Meter readings .. 

This property averages 1,000 gallons monthly (see my previous history) 
The latest bill shows a total 5930 gallons thru 8/29 reading. There has been no unusual use and no 
external leakage of exterior faucets etc. 

I also took a look today and see an additional 990 since the reading on 8/29 in just 12 days. 

· Water Meter 903 Quail, 34788 
07 /29/19 302120.00 
08/29/19 308050.00 

5930.00 
09/11/19 309040.00 

990.00 
There's either something wrong with the meter or another problem. 
Please have a technician troubleshoot this for me. 

A.lso, the exterior sewage pipe outside of the unit has failed. Seems there was a temporary fix to a 
backup as there is no clean out available. This flexible pipe solution has failed. I purchased a proper 
clean out pipe but it needs installation. 

Please advise 

Frederick (Paul) Fuhr 
903 Quail Sandpiper Community. 
914-217-4239 

ArJto 1/11) -Jcs-k j /IUl-uL O {I/ q )z/; 1 
fr ~ftl/11 ({/1 ri, (W') 17)J'k-L,/2· JVLl,~ 1.5 a{f CU/~ k. 

1 



Additional Documents for Question #4 



UTILITY NAME: Lake Yale Utilities, LLC YEAR OF REPORT: December 31, 2019 

ANALYSIS OF ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION BY PRIMARY ACCOUNT - WATER 

Average Average Accumulated Accum. Depr. 
Service Salvage Depr. Depreciation Balance 

Acct. Life in in Rate Balance End of Year 
No. Account Years Percent Applied Previous Year Debits Credits (f-g+h=i) 
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (a) (h) (i) 

301 Organization (Original Certificate) ..... 40 % % $ $ $ $ -- --
304 Structures and Improvements ............ 27 --% ---2.ZQ_ % {2,017! 726 (11291) 
305 Collecting and Impounding 

Reservoirs .................................... 40 % % -- --
306 Lake, River and Other Intakes ........... 40 --% --% 
307 Wells and Springs ............................. _JJ_ --% ---2.ZQ_ % 20 734 20 734 
308 Infiltration Galleries & 

Tunnels ......................................... 40 % % -- --
309 Supply Mains ..................................... __R --% ~% 15 100 15,100 
310 Power Generating Equipment... ......... 17 --% ~% 21 I 195 1 314 22,509 
311 Pumping Equipment (Electric) ........... 17 --% 3.13 % 85,388 634 845 851599 
311 Pumping Equipment (Sub Pump) ...... __ o -- --% 
320 Water Treatment Equipment... .......... 17 --% ~% 4 312 352 4 663 
330 Distribution Reservoirs & 

Standpipes .................................... __.R --% ~% 14 155 2 307 16 461 
331 Trans. & Dist. Mains .......................... _2§. --% 2.63 % (21017) 552 (\465} 
333 Services ............................................ 35 % % -- --
334 Meter & Meter Installations ................ 17 % -- 5.88 % 88,274 6 067 94 341 
335 Hydrants ............................................ _.1Q_ --% ~% 12 000 12 000 
336 Backflow Prevention Devices ............ 10 % % -- --
339 Other Plant and Miscellaneous 

Equipment. ................................... _1.Q_ --% --2RQ. % 3468 3468 
340 Office Furniture and 

Equipment. ................................... 15 --% 6.67 % 4,299 4299 
341 Transportation Equipment. ................ 6 --% --% 
342 Stores Equipment... ........................... 18 % % -- -- --
343 Tools, Shop and Garage 

Equipment.. ................................. 15 --% ~% 2 798 2 798 
344 Laboratory Equipment... .................... 15 --% --% 
345 Power Operated Equipment. ............. 10 --% % 150 150 --
346 Communication Equipment. .............. 10 --% --% 
347 Miscellaneous Equipment... ............... 15 --% --% 
348 Other Tangible Plant. ........................ --1-0 % % -- -- --

Totals ................................................ $ 267,687 $ 634 $ 12 313 $ 2791367 . 
• This amount should tie to Sheet F-5. 

W-2 



UTILITY NAME: Lake Yale Utilities, LLC YEAR OF REPORT: December 31, 2019 

ANALYSIS OF ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION BY PRIMARY ACCOUNT· WASTEWATER 

Average Average Accumulated Accum. Depr. 
Service Salvage Depr. Depreciation Balance 

Acct. Life in in Rate Balance End of Year 
No. Account Years Percent Applied Previous Year Debits Credits (f-g+h=i) 
(a) (b) (cl (d) {el m Ca) (h) (i) 

351 Organizational Costs .... .................... 40 --% % $ $ $ $ 
354 Structures & Improvements ............... _JJ_ --% 3.70 52,810 2,234 55,045 
355 Power Generation Equipment.. ......... --% % --
360 Collection Sewers - Force ................. _JJ_ --% % 
361 Collection Sewers - Gravity .. .-............ ~ --% % 
362 Special Collecting Structures ............. 37 --% 2.70 % 222,674 6 844 229,518 
363 Services to Customers ...................... 35 % % --364 Flow Measuring Devices ................... -- --% % 
365 Flow Measuring Installations ............. -- --% ft#### % 65,000 65,000 
370 Receiving Wells ................................. --% % --371 Pumping Equipment. ......................... __ 1_5 % % --
380 Treatment and Disposal 

Equipment. .................................... __ 1_5 % 6.67 % 59,498 59,498 --381 Plant Sewers ..................................... % % -- --
382 Outfall Sewer Lines ........................... ---1Q. --% % 
389 Other Plant and Miscellaneous 

Equipment. .................................... 15 --% % 
390 Office Furniture and 

Equipment. .................................... -- --% % 
391 Transportation Equipment. ................ -- --% % 
392 Stores Equipment. ............................. -- --% % 
393 Tools, Shop and Garage 

Equipment. .................................... -- --% % 
394 Laboratory Equipment. ...................... --% % --
395 Power Operated Equipment. ............. -- --% % 
396 Communication Equipment. ............... -- --% % 
397 Miscellaneous Equipment... ............... -- --% % 
398 Other Tangible Plant... ....................... 10 --% 10.00% 743 743 

Totals ................................................. $ 400/26 $ - $ 9 078 $ 409 804 . 
• This amount should tie to Sheet F-5. 

S-2 



Additional Documents for Question #5 



Lake Yale Utilities, LLC 

January 2, 2019 billing 

Residential water and sewer accounts - 298 

Residential irrigation accounts - 88 

General Service accounts - 1 

December 2, 2019 billing 

Residential water and sewer accounts - 297 

Residential irrigation accounts - 88 

General Service accounts -1 

Present August 19, 2020 

Meter size 5/8 X ¾" 

Meter size 5/8 X ¾" 

Meter size 5/8 X ¾" 

Meter size 5/8 X ¾" 

Meter size 5/8 X ¾" 

Meter size 5/8 X ¾" 

Residential water and sewer accounts - 298 Meter size 5/8 X ¾" 

Residential irrigation accounts - 88 Meter size 5/8 X ¾" 

General Service accounts -1 Meter size 5/8 X ¾" 




